
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA, ABUJA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 02/2005
OF 10TH JANUARY, 2005

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT

APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted
S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT TOTAL PURPOSE NAME Average

1 FANOD INTERNATIONAL COMPANY(Nmf0486125 PH/022785      FANOD INTERNATIONAL COMPANY(NIG) N 133.2000         18,742.07                  18,742.07                               to purchase new pigging spare parts FCMB 0.0245
2 TOMEZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670213 RC 126236 PLOT 2C, ALAKOSO AVENUE AMUWO ODO 133.1000         106,000.00                124,742.07                             IMPORTATION OF BICYCLES IN CKD FORM FIRST ATLANTIC 0.1384
3 IMEX AGRO INTERNATIONAL MF0661222 LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO GBAG 133.0800         51,513.30                  176,255.37                             AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY SPARES TRUST 0.0673
4 PILLARS MULERO NIG MF0661224 RC 68927 PLOT 2,ISOLO EXPRESSWAY,ISOLO,LAGO 133.0800         102,728.90                278,984.27                             MACHINERY  AND SPARE PARTS FOR AGRICULTURAL PUR TRUST 0.1341
5 ADAIKPOH GRACE .A. AA1023453 A0568689 14, CREEKVIEW DRIVE, WOJI , PORT HARC 133.0000         7,719.00                    286,703.27                             SCHOOL FEES - TENNESSEE STATE UNIVERSITY - ADAIKPO FBN 0.0101
6 AMIR GROUP LTD  MF 0689708 196,938.00    2ND FLOOR , 101/103 ENU OWA STREET, 133.0000         22,000.00                  308,703.27                             WHITE DIAMOND (AUTO BODY FILLER) GUARANTY 0.0287
7 AMIR GROUP LTD  MF 0689706 196938 2ND FLOOR , 101/103 ENU OWA STREET, I 133.0000         26,950.00                  335,653.27                             AGL PERFECT (AUTO BODY FILLER) GUARANTY 0.0352
8 AMIR GROUP LTD MF 0689735 196938 2ND FLOOR , 101/103 ENU OWA STREET, I 133.0000         26,950.00                  362,603.27                             AGL PERFECT AUTO BODY FILLER (PASTE KIT) GUARANTY 0.0352
9 BAALE JOHN OLALERE AA0975536 C518732        MR JOHN OLALERE BAALE PFIZER WEST 133.0000         11,605.62                  374,208.89                             SCHOOL FEES FOR IFEDAMOLA BAALE FCMB 0.0151

10 BABBISS VENTURES LIMITED MF0659845 145924 6, OGABI STREET, ABULE - IJESHA, YABA 133.0000         24,310.00                  398,518.89                             34 TONNES NEW FOLDING BOX BOARD. EQUITY 0.0317
11 BABBISS VENTURES LIMITED MF0660076 145924 6, OGABI STREET, ABULE - IJESHA, YABA 133.0000         18,000.00                  416,518.89                             RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS EQUITY 0.0235
12 BABBISS VENTURES LIMITED MF0659844 145924 6, OGABI STREET, ABULE - IJESHA, YABA 133.0000         47,520.00                  464,038.89                             NEW WHITE STICKER PAPER IN SHEETS. EQUITY 0.0620
13 BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED AA1365466 RC 172806      BELLVIEW AIRLINES LIMITED 31/37 TOYIN 133.0000         100,000.00                564,038.89                             PAYMENT FOR LEASE RENTAL ON B737200A MSN 21599 FCMB 0.1305
14 CAPITAL TRADE AND IND. NIG LTD MF 0419635 RC 78223 48, BRIDGE HEAD STREET, IDUMOTA, LAG 133.0000         3,874.16                    567,913.05                             IMPORTATION OF AUTO SPARE PARTS FSB 0.0051
15 CHANSUN IMPORTS & EXPORTS MF0652604 498246 2 ILUPEJU BYE PASS HENRY STEPHEN CO 133.0000         82,128.00                  650,041.05                             TALC (RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER INDUSTRY) 2500MT & PEINTERCON. 0.1072
16 CHRIS EJIK PHARMS AND DRUGS LTDMF0171426 103810 3,OJE IMIAVAN STR. IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000         29,794.00                  679,835.05                             IBRUPROFEN 400 MG TABLETS AND CYPROHEPTADINE 4MGPLATINUM 0.0389
17 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LTD  MF 0686278 231617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALKIJA STREET VICTORIA 133.0000         1,463,275.00             2,143,110.05                          FG WILSON EMERGENCY DIESEL GENERATORS GUARANTY 1.9094
18 CWAY NIGERIA DRINKING WATER MF0659387 372774 1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, OFF ERIC MOO 133.0000         15,320.00                  2,158,430.05                          STANDING WATER DISPENSER, PREFORM BOTTLE. EQUITY 0.0200
19 C-ZARD & COMPANY LIMITED MF 0647915 482 184,ADENIJI ADELE ROAD,LAGOS 133.0000         90,328.06                  2,248,758.11                          160UNITS OF MODEL MPS602A MASTERCUT & SPARES (AG WEMA 0.1179
20 DESETOS LIMITED (OLUWASEUN O. AA0635500 A1274826 397 BORNO WAY, YABA, LAGOS 133.0000         24,000.00                  2,272,758.11                          SCHOOL FEES & LIVING EXPENSES ECO 0.0313
21 DOODOO LIMITED MF 0617920 RC 166533 90 OBAFEMI AWOLOWO WAY, IKEJA, LAG 133.0000         66,000.00                  2,338,758.11                          ESSENTIAL OIL FOR INDUSTRIAL USE EIB 0.0861
22 DR OMOTUNDE OGUNLAJA (OYINDAMAA1080623 A0492247 HOUSE 4 MOORE ROAD, YABA, LAGOS 133.0000         7,252.00                    2,346,010.11                          TUITION FEES ECO 0.0095
23 DTV-DYS TROCCA VALSESIA & CO LTAA1207619 RC1167 APAPA - OSHODI  EXP WAY IBAFON KIRIK 133.0000         91,382.57                  2,437,392.68                          DIVIDEND PYT TO SHAREHOLDING COMPANIES LIBERTY 0.1192
24 DUBANYO OPUENE AA1080624 A1269010 1 AYE OPUENE STREET, OKE EGAN OKEIR 133.0000         6,521.25                    2,443,913.93                          TUITION FEES ECO 0.0085
25 DUBANYO OPUENE AA1080640 A1269010 1 AYE OPUENE STREET, OKE EGAN OKEIR 133.0000         370.00                       2,444,283.93                          ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0005
26 EASTERN DISTILLERI MF 0670470 RC 240136 KM 2 ONITSHA-ATANI ROAD HARBOUR IN 133.0000         36,772.00                  2,481,055.93                          IMPORTATION OF INDUSTRIAL ROPP CAP AND SATCHETINGFIRST ATLANTIC 0.0480
27 Elcoon Nig Ltd AA 1384563 RC 190422 12,Sasegbon Street,G.R.A,Ikeja,Lagos 133.0000         6,000.00                    2,487,055.93                          School Fees Capital 0.0078
28 EMIENI FISHERIES LTD MF0738581 483274 DAMILOLA PLAZA 22 ROAD FESTAC TOW 133.0000         70,000.00                  2,557,055.93                          FROZEN FISH ( HERRING / ASSORTED ) BROAD 0.0913
29 GODFREY NNODIM & SONS NIG. LTD MF0592545 RC288089 33 ST. MICHAEL'S ROAD, ABA 133.0000         100,230.00                2,657,285.93                          STOCK FISH HEADS ECO 0.1308
30 GRAND CEREALS & OIL MILLS LIMITEMF- 0798105 RC54291 KM 17, ZAWAN ROUNDABOUT, BUKURU, P 133.0000         148,415.51                2,805,701.44                          CHEMICALS FOR POULTRY FEED PRODUCTION. DBL 0.1937
31 GRAND CEREALS & OIL MILLS LIMITEMF- 0798106 RC54291 KM 17, ZAWAN ROUNDABOUT, BUKURU, P 133.0000         70,090.13                  2,875,791.57                          MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE-PLANSIFTER TYPE BQG4DBL 0.0915
32 IKELOMU GROUP (W.A.) LIMITED MF 0473611 RC 97684 PLOT 120, IKENEGBU LAYOUT OWERRI IM 133.0000         167,391.00                3,043,182.57                          IMPORTATION OF BRAND NEW TRANSFORMERS FIRST ATLANTIC 0.2184
33 JAWA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0620182 RC 93309 PLOT 6 ABIMBOLA WAY ISOLO, LAGOS 133.0000         16,357.60                  3,059,540.17                          ROUND BOTTOM AMBER GLASS BOTTLES (FOR PHARM USEINMB 0.0213
34 JAWA INTERNATOINAL LIMITED MF 0674701 93309 PLOT.6/7 ABIMBOLA STR. ISOLO ,LAGOS 133.0000         19,800.00                  3,079,340.17                          20MTS OF GLYCERINE BP WEMA 0.0258
35 KONY NIG LTD MF0738306 LA2046196 2,OBIDULU CLOSE OKOTA ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000         135,273.40                3,214,613.57                          ANIMAL HEALTH PRODUCTS ( ALBENDA BOLUS AND OXYV BROAD 0.1765
36 LADIYA ABBA NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0663528 RC367786 NO. 11, GANGARE ROAD, JOS, PLATEAU S 133.0000         12,088.56                  3,226,702.13                          VACUUM FLASKS AND REFILLS DBL 0.0158
37 LEKKI EXPORT PROCESSING ZONE MF0620744 441,098.00    11A, OSBORNE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 133.0000         69,600.00                  3,296,302.13                          IMPORTATION OF VEHICLES (TOYOTA CAMRY AND PREVIA ACCESS 0.0908
38 LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0769768 RC319523 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET, PAPA AJAO, M 133.0000         161,640.00                3,457,942.13                          PAYMENT FOR FIBER SYNTHETIC TOW STB 0.2109
39 LINDA MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0769767 RC319523 12/16 AKINWUNMI STREET, PAPA AJAO, M 133.0000         29,450.00                  3,487,392.13                          PAYMENT FOR RAWMATERIALS-MASTER BATCH STB 0.0384
40 LUCKY FIBRES (NIGERIA) LTD  MF 0689680 87,644.00      KM 5 ITOKIN ROAD , ITAMOPE VILLAGE , 133.0000         30,181.92                  3,517,574.05                          SECONDARY CARPET BACKING GUARANTY 0.0394
41 LUCKY FIBRES (NIGERIA) LTD  MF 0689679 87644 KM 5 ITOKIN ROAD , ITAMOPE VILLAGE , I 133.0000         51,744.00                  3,569,318.05                          SYNTHOMER 53J40 SYNTHETIC LATEX GUARANTY 0.0675
42 LUGACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0703277 RC 51851 J12 NNAMDI AZIKIWE WAY, KURMIN MASH 133.0000         40,580.00                  3,609,898.05                          DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS DBL 0.0530
43 MIKADO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0737315 RC 120355 206A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA I 133.0000         5,540.50                    3,615,438.55                          PINEAPPLE,GRAPEFRUIT AND ORANGE FOOD FLAVOURS EIB 0.0072
44 MMAB CABLE MANUFACTURING IND M 0338746 RC 201629 10, KACHIA ROAD, KADUNA SOUTH, KADU 133.0000         271,397.00                3,886,835.55                          IMPORTATION OF 117MT EC GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE FSB 0.3541
45 MR S P GUPTA AA1340885 Z1525076 4, HINDERER ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000         2,000.00                    3,888,835.55                          PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE ACCESS 0.0026
46 NADINA IND. LTD MF 0636874 RC 18550 PLT 4A, BLK A, PA OLU OSHUNKEYE CRE 133.0000         787,600.00                4,676,435.55                          530 TONS WHITE WOODFREE BOND PAPER GATEWAY 1.0277
47 Nigerian Carton and Packaging Co MF 0559586 RC 12108 23,Industrial Avenue ,Ilupeju,Lagos 133.0000         358,316.00                5,034,751.55                          Multiply Paper Boards(Industrial Raw Material) Capital 0.4676
48 NIRA SOUND LAB MF0449296 353035 10 DUPE OTEGBOLA INDUSTRIAL WAY LAGOS 133.0000 28,125.00                  5,062,876.55                          INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY HANKY 5 COLORS SCREEN PRINTIPLATINUM 0.0367
49 NIRON SERVICES LTD MF0577696 RC116658 341 IPONRI SHOPPING CENTRE SURULER 133.0000         3,223.88                    5,066,100.43                          BECO FILTER SHEET ENDURA - FILTER SHEET FOR BREWINPACIFIC 0.0042
50 NORGEM NIG. LIMITED MF-0650136 RC27683 23 OLATUNDE AYOOLA AVENUE, ANTHON 133.0000         41,387.47                  5,107,487.90                          20,700KGS OF ALIMET (LIQUID METHIONINE HYDROXYL ANADBL 0.0540
51 OKELU CHUKWUJEKWU PETERNUS AA1114805 A1863565 D9/10 SKY MEMORIAL COMPLEX MICHAE 133.0000         6,567.50                    5,114,055.40                          TUITION FEES ECO 0.0086
52 OKELU CHUKWUJEKWU PETERNUS AA1114806 A1863565 D9/10 SKY MEMORIAL COMPLEX 133.0000                                  370.00 5,114,425.40                          ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0005
53 OVIE UFUOMA SYLVIA AA1080639 A1906851 3 NISSI CLOSE, OFF MBAMARA STREET, R 133.0000         4,810.00                    5,119,235.40                          TUITION FEES ECO 0.0063
54 RAPID DAC LTD MF0626707 502424 20 OYEKAN ROAD APAPA 133.0000         29,325.00                  5,148,560.40                          7200 CTNS OF NAVAL BRAND WALL TILES AND 300 CTNS OFPLATINUM 0.0383
55 RODCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0737326 RC 22372 42 OGUDU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 133.0000         15,000.00                  5,163,560.40                          ODORIFEROUS MIXTURES EIB 0.0196
56 ROMARONG NIGERIA LIMITED MF0612679 318663 311, WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 133.0000         401,400.00                5,564,960.40                          USED MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT NBM 0.5238
57 SAME DAY PHOTOCO LIMTED MF0735191 52627 52 OLOWU STREET LAGOS 133.0000         31,007.00                  5,595,967.40                          NEW LAMINATING ROLL FILM INTERCON. 0.0405
58 SANU AYOOLA OLAKUNLE AA1401925 A0266423 PLOT 108, ISHERI ROAD OJODU IKEJA 133.0000         8,431.50                    5,604,398.90                          SCHOOL FEES INTERCON. 0.0110
59 STUDIO PRESS MF 0717055 RC 4414 ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, INDUSTRIAL ES 133.0000         78,389.88                  5,682,788.78                          44MT COATED, WOORFREE, HIGH WET-STRENGTH AND ALKDBL 0.1023
60 SUNAKIN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0392130 RC 45135 3, AJENGBE STREET, OFF OSOSAMI ROA 133.0000         26,075.00                  5,708,863.78                          IMPORTATION OF 10000KGS OF PIGMENT AND DYESTUFF P NAL 0.0340
61 TRIO COURAGE LTD MF 0702453 RC 466063 LAGOS STREET OLD GRA, MAIDUGURI, 133.0000         20,240.00                  5,729,103.78                          IMPORTATION OF AUTOMATIC LIQUID PACKAGING DBL 0.0264
62 UCHELINCO NIGERIA LIMITED MF0735464 120164 ZONE 11 NO 19 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNE 133.0000         60,000.00                  5,789,103.78                          FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES INTERCON. 0.0783
63 UNITED AFRICAN INSURANCE BROKEAA1391267 RC210035 33B BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, 133.0000         14,474.86                  5,803,578.64                          QUARTERLY SUPPORT & DEV. FEES FOR DECEMBER TO FE ECO 0.0189
64 VONO PRODUCT MF0635549 RC 2346 326/328 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LA 133.0000         278,974.34                6,082,552.98                          STANDARD VIKING MAXIFOAM 600 FLEXIBLE POLYURETHANMAGNUM 0.3640
65 WORLDSCOPE INVEST LTD MF 0461328 RC 172547 PLOT 64, D LINE, EWET HOUSING ESTAT, 133.0000         57,607.30                  6,140,160.28                          7.5MVA 33/11KV POWER TRANSFORMERS EQUIPMENT GATEWAY 0.0752
66 MARIA EGUNNE AA 1344530 A 2762983 1-10 MOZAMBQUE ROAD BARNAWA 132.9600         6,156.00                    6,146,316.28                          PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES FIRST 0.0080
67 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0701777 RC22435 PLOT K,KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE 132.9600         196,253.83                6,342,570.11                          165 METRIC TONS  PP INJECTION  PRIME VIRGIN MATERIAL DBL 0.2560
68 PAPILON INDUSTRY LIMITED MF-0793357 RC22435 PLOT K,KOPEK ROAD, OFF FATAI ATERE 132.9600         15,874.00                  6,358,444.11                          MOULDS FOR INJECTION MOULDING MACHINE DBL 0.0207
69 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734018 RC377746 36 IDUMAGO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9600         15,430.88                  6,373,874.99                          ENAMEL WARES CITIZENS 0.0201
70 DEEVICK (NIG) LTD MF0346522 RC213140 13 OYADIRAN ESTATE SABO, YABA - LAG 132.9500         42,034.45                  6,415,909.44                          ESSENTIAL PHARM PRODUCTS MANNY 0.0548
71 EDIL CENTRE NIG LTD MF0329960 232883 2 APAPA -OSHODI EXPRESSWAY,IBAFON 132.9500         127,032.68                6,542,942.12                          46,464 TONS OF GLASS MOSAIC FURNACE YIELD AND 13,00 PLATINUM 0.1657
72 GIVANAS NIG LTD MF 0601924 220409 11A BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500         359,795.00                6,902,737.12                          LUNA BRAND OF MILK GUARANTY 0.4693
73 GMT LIMITED MF0795626 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9500         66,912.00                  6,969,649.12                          FULL CREAM MILK POWDER INSTANT AFRI 0.0873



74 HONDA MFG NIG LTD MF0522381 29448 KM 6, OTA/IDIROKO RD, OTA 132.9500         90,646.00                  7,060,295.12                          HONDA MOTORCYCLE  MODEL CCG125 - 200 units FBN 0.1182
75 INTEGRATED RUBBER PRODUCTS N MF0482996 RC 65033 17B McEwen STREET SABO YABA LAGOS 132.9500         28,845.90                  7,089,141.02                          CARBON BLACK, BAYPRENE (CHEMICAL FOR RUBBER IND INMB 0.0376
76 JUBAILI BROS. ENGINEERING LIMITE MF0608981 RC285728 291B, MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA 132.9500         93,500.00                  7,182,641.02                          DIESEL GENERATING SET ETB 0.1220
77 M/S ELINS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0661859 199266 189/210, BORNO WAY, EBUTE-METTA, YAB 132.9500         11,051.20                  7,193,692.22                          RUBBER INSULATION PIPES, SHEETS AND ROLLS. EQUITY 0.0144
78 NECHTRACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670384 RC 82236 10, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9500         48,006.00                  7,241,698.22                          IMPORTATION OF WALL CLOCKS FIRST ATLANTIC 0.0626
79 OK PLAST LIMITED MF0655908 204,976.00    7A, ILASAMAJA SCHEME, ITIRE JUNTION 132.9500         259,357.03                7,501,055.25                          PURCHASE OF POLYPROPYLENE COPO PPC ACCESS 0.3383
80 PAVAN INTERNATINAL LIMITED MF 0670593 RC 101801 44, ENU OWA STREET 2ND FLOOR, LAGOS 132.9500         95,330.78                  7,596,386.03                          IMPORTATION OF WALL CLOCKS FIRST ATLANTIC 0.1243
81 PAVAN INTERNATIONAL LIMITED BA050/2004200 RC101801 10 BALOGUN SQUARE, LAGOS 132.9500         29,824.27                  7,626,210.30                          WALL CLOCKS ECO 0.0389
82 SHAKTI  NIG LTD MF0482715 RC 55184 11 OFFINN ROAD, OKE ARIN, LAGOS 132.9500         18,920.00                  7,645,130.30                          WHITE QUICKLIME TRUST 0.0247
83 VEEKAY INVESTMENT LTD MF 0146221 RC 51171 26 OBUN-EKO STREET, LAGOS ISLAND 132.9500         32,329.27                  7,677,459.57                          IMPORTATION OF MATHEMATICAL INSTRUMENT SET NAL 0.0422
84 VIRGO INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0640743 255,259.00    SUITE 123, EDO HOUSE, VICTORIA ISLAN 132.9500         24,680.00                  7,702,139.57                          BLANK AUDIO / VIDEO TAPES PRUDENT 0.0322
85 ACCESS BANK PLC AA0977826 125,384.00    PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STR, VI, LAG 132.9300         5,000.00                    7,707,139.57                          MEMBERSHIP DUES FOR CORPORATE COUNCIL ON AFRICAACCESS 0.0065
86 ACCESS BANK PLC AA0977849 125,384.00    PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STR, VI, LAG 132.9300         2,707.55                    7,709,847.12                          SWIFT SERVICES ACCESS 0.0035
87 ACCESS BANK PLC AA0977965 125,384.00    PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STR, VI, LAG 132.9300         2,953.66                    7,712,800.78                          PAYMENT FOR SMS MESSAGES ACCESS 0.0039
88 NIGERIAN DISTILLERIES  LIMITED MF 0673336 RC 2461 KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY SANGO 132.9300         263,341.00                7,976,141.78                          PRINTED ROPP CAPS MAGNUM 0.3434
89 WANDEL INT'L LTD MF0492454 113,254.00    77/79 ERIC MOORE ROAD SURULERE LAG 132.9300         420,000.00                8,396,141.78                          CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTORCYCLES BROAD 0.5478
90 AREAGO ELEGBEDE ADESOLA AA1046988 A0153135 32 ADEKUNLE FAJUYI WAY GRA IKEJA           132.9200                       4,740.00 8,400,881.78                          SCHOOL FEES INTERCON. 0.0062
91 BHUMEE INKS & RESINS LIMITED MF 0686924 494031 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET , ILU 132.9200         211,480.00                8,612,361.78                          4 X CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SETS MODEL C18 PRIME POGUARANTY 0.2758
92 CIC LIMITED MF 0696166 RC-480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STAT 132.9200         136,856.00                8,749,217.78                          280M/TONS OF SEAFROZEN HAKE FROM URUGUAY - FROZEDBL 0.1785
93 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LTD MF-0590443 RC-140757 159/161 LADIPO STREET MATORI MUSHIN 132.9200         30,648.64                  8,779,866.42                          806,520 PCS OF EMPTY LAMITUBES DBL 0.0400
94 FEMEB NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660165 61,797.00      21, COKER ROAD, ILUPEJU, LAGOS. 132.9200         10,400.00                  8,790,266.42                          PRINTED DISPOSABLE PAPER CUPS - MAMA CASS RESTAU EQUITY 0.0136
95 G. M. O. & COMPANY LIMITED MF 0457386 rc 5328        G.M.O. & COMPANY LIMITED 1, ABIMBOLA 132.9200         44,400.00                  8,834,666.42                          CKD BICYCLE COMPONENTS FCMB 0.0579
96 IBALEX NIGERIA LTD. MF0786813 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSW 132.9200         123,102.23                8,957,768.65                          WALL & FLOOR TILES OF DIFFERENT SIZES & DESIGNS FBN 0.1605
97 IBALEX NIGERIA LTD. MF0688716 152885 PLOT 407/413 APAPA-OSHODI EXPRESSW 132.9200         70,841.50                  9,028,610.15                          GLUES AND GROUTS FOR TILES LAYING FBN 0.0924
98 MICKEY LADEY COMMERCIAL COMPAMF0620806 213134 33,ISALE AGBEDE STREET,LAGOS ISLAND 132.9200         140,000.00                9,168,610.15                          BICYCLE PARTS  IN CKD (ALL NEW) ACCESS 0.1826
99 POF NATURAL PRODUCTS NIG. LTD BA050/20042100 RC31761 28 FATAI ATERE WAY, MATORI-MUSHIN, L 132.9200         400,000.00                9,568,610.15                          FROZEN FISH ECO 0.5216

100 PRIMA IMPEX (NIG) LIMITED MF0080660 RC 215875 12 AKINWANDE STREET ALABA COKER L 132.9200         206,981.02                9,775,591.17                          HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE GRADE 8800 180.00 MT TRUST 0.2699
101 SOMOTEX NIG LTD  MF 0165613 308383 KM 16, IKORODU ROAD , BEHIND PHILIPS 132.9200         95,394.56                  9,870,985.73                          MACHINERY AND SPARE PARTS FOR ASSEMBLY OF AIR COGUARANTY 0.1244
102 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0614590 RC 398557      VEE NETWORKS LIMITED OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE OFF SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND 132.9200 245,551.20                10,116,536.93                        DATA CENTRE RELOCATION HARDWARE-GSM RELOCATIONFCMB 0.3202
103 AFOLABI DENTON MF0303800 A0904775 25, ALAYIKI SOGBESAN STREET, ABAYOM 132.9100         79,424.49                  10,195,961.42                        POULTRY EQUIPMENT ASSURANCE 0.1036
104 APOSTLE EUGENE OGU AA0693956 C390187 98,OMOI/OROSI ROAD, RUMUOMOI, PORT 132.9100         13,300.00                  10,209,261.42                        SCHOOL FEES ASSURANCE 0.0173
105 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LIMITED  MF 0576420 26,195.00      A1-E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KA 132.9100         40,838.50                  10,250,099.92                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS- SORTED MUTILATED RAGS GUARANTY 0.0533
106 COLLINS GROUPE LTD MF 0786605 106382 N6 / 621 B OYO ROAD , BESIDE FOTOTEK, 132.9100         47,100.00                  10,297,199.92                        6,000 LITERS OF IGRAN COMBI  GOLD 450EC (HERBICIDE FOGUARANTY 0.0614
107 COLLINS GROUPE LTD MF 0786604 106382 N6 / 621 B OYO ROAD , BESIDE FOTOTEK, 132.9100         53,700.00                  10,350,899.92                        6,000 LITERS OF DUAL GOLD 960EC (HERBICIDE FOR AGRICGUARANTY 0.0700
108 CROWNSTAR COMM. INVESTMENT LTMF0703563 RC81823 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS  132.9100         40,359.50                  10,391,259.42                        RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0526
109 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0725551 RC 71242 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9100         2,888,829.61             13,280,089.03                        IMPORTATION OF 13,500MT  BULK WHEAT FSB 3.7670
110 EASYLAND VENTURES LIMITED MF0185148 RC504891 143/145 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9100         107,427.37                13,387,516.40                        COMPACT PETROL GENERATOR SETS DBL 0.1401
111 EUROCHEMCO VENTURES LTD MF-0701727 RC-371183 PLOT 4 BLOCK F, 159/161 LADIPO STREET 132.9100         25,800.00                  13,413,316.40                        15MT MP265CP STABILIZER, 2MT MP265C STABILIZER, 1MT MDBL 0.0336
112 FAR EAST PAINT LUSTRE INK IND.LTDMF0312112 163588 PLOT 170/171 TRANS-AMADI IND.ESTATE, 132.9100         53,313.00                  13,466,629.40                        POLYESTER POLYOL , RESIN, BUTYLENE GLYCOL - INDUST FBN 0.0695
113 FLYING DOVE LTD MF0106970 RC20631 34/38 BURMA ROAD APAPA LAGOS           132.9100                   150,000.00 13,616,629.40                        ELECTRONIC GOODS CITIZENS 0.1956
114 G.K.C.INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0223023 RC158435 34, IDOLUWU STREET LAGOS 132.9100         25,226.65                  13,641,856.05                        COMMERCIAL MOTOR VEHICLE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0329
115 HEMAN ENTERPRISES MF0661232 LAZ 088311 13 AJOKE SALAKO STREET, IFAKO GBAG 132.9100         121,858.24                13,763,714.29                        PRIME MOVER AND CENTRIFUGAL PUMPS TRUST 0.1589
116 IBETO PETROCHEMICALS LIMITED MF0422431 467162 4A, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTOR 132.9100         77,900.00                  13,841,614.29                        BUILDING ACCESSORIES FOR CEMENT FACTORY ACCESS 0.1016
117 INDUSTRIAL FLAVOURS AND COLOU MF0633913 RC224518 SUITE 3 ALL SEASONS PLAZA LATEEF JA 132.9100         49,458.65                  13,891,072.94                        MIXTURES OF ESSENTIAL OILS FOR INDUSTRY CITIZENS 0.0645
118 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF0674920 RC 146218 11E OBAGUN AVENUE OFF FATAI ATERE 132.9100         51,745.00                  13,942,817.94                        PIGMENT RED CERISE FILTER (INDS. RAW MATERIAL) INMB 0.0675
119 IRVING SINAT LIMITED MF0674634 RC 146218 11E OBAGUN AVENUE OFF FATAI ATERE 132.9100         83,165.00                  14,025,982.94                        ROSINE (BROWN) INDS. RAW MATERIAL INMB 0.1084
120 KENVEE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0567213 28,020.00      34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, IDUMOTA, LAGO 132.9100         20,590.59                  14,046,573.53                        SPRAYER PUMP PRUDENT 0.0269
121 KGM IND. LTD MF 0649025 RC118795 BK A, PLOT 6, LIMCA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9100         140,514.61                14,187,088.14                        119MT. PP CO-POLYMER B350F DBL 0.1832
122 KGM IND. LTD MF 0649030 RC118795 BK A, PLOT 6, LIMCA WAY, ISOLO, LAGOS 132.9100         37,050.00                  14,224,138.14                        PLASTIC INJECTION MOULDS   MADE OF STEEL AND  NYLONDBL 0.0483
123 LAVASH NIG. LTD. MF 0640045 RC 166397 15 KOPADE LANE 2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA L 132.9100         25,572.00                  14,249,710.14                        PORTABLE CD PLAYERS 1,564 UNITS GUARDIAN 0.0333
124 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0698432 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9100         900.00                       14,250,610.14                        667KGS OF RUBBER ACCELERATOR FOR ISOPRENE WEMA 0.0012
125 MELVYN NICKSON NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0674921 205371 11E OBAGUN AVENUE MATORI,LAGOS 132.9100         65,360.00                  14,315,970.14                        36,000KGS OF POLYVINYL ALCOHOL WEMA 0.0852
126 MILAN NIG LTD  MF 0610148 43724 52, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.9100         750,000.00                15,065,970.14                        INDIAN LONG GRAIN RICE GUARANTY 0.9780
127 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606238 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGO 132.9100         571,025.66                15,636,995.80                        14,720 CASES OF NAN INFANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.7446
128 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF0606212 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AVENUE,ILUPEJU,LAGO 132.9100         259,184.64                15,896,180.44                        7,360 CASES OF NIDO INSTANT MILK POWDER FBN 0.3380
129 NESTLE NIGERIA PLC MF 0657802 6540 22/24 INDUSTRIAL AV ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9100         953,316.00                16,849,496.44                        378MT OF SKIM MILK POWDER WEMA 1.2431
130 NIGERIAN SPANNISH ENGINEERING CMF0268826 14742 PLOT 62-73 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.9100         97,085.00                  16,946,581.44                        ROLL STAND BEARING - SPARE PARTS FOR INDUSTRIAL MAFBN 0.1266
131 PENTAGON PLASTIC INDUSTRIES LTDMF0483266 RC 400509 3 AJIBADE OKE STREET AJAO ESTATE IS 132.9100         77,165.00                  17,023,746.44                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN POLYPROPYLENE HABIB 0.1006
132 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL CO. LIMITED MF 0670853 RC 600540 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100         43,621.82                  17,067,368.26                        IMPORTATION OF WEIGHING SCALE FIRST ATLANTIC 0.0569
133 SADHWANIS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0696971 RC7048 13, EREKO STREET, LAGOS  132.9100         45,536.00                  17,112,904.26                        POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.0594
134 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0559429 308,383.00    KM 16, IKORODU ROAD, OJOTA, LAGOS 132.9100         166,402.20                17,279,306.46                        CKD PARTS AND ACCESSAORIES  FOR AIR CONDITIONERS ACCESS 0.2170
135 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED MF0615369 308383 SOMOTEX NIGERIA LIMITED KN 16 IKORO 132.9100         173,780.00                17,453,086.46                        500 sets CKD components for the manufacturing of airconditioFCMB 0.2266
136 TAANA LIMITED MF0311841 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100         131,136.22                17,584,222.68                        FOOT BALLS CITIZENS 0.1710
137 TADECO INDUSTRIAL ENTERPRISES MF0547335 RC84536 21, KOSOKO STREET, LAGOS 132.9100         16,692.00                  17,600,914.68                        DRAWING SHEETS (WHITE) ASSURANCE 0.0218
138 VEEPEE INDUSTRIES LTD MF0698939 RC 16530 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET ILUP 132.9100         153,000.00                17,753,914.68                        BI-FUEL CONVERSION KITS HABIB 0.1995
139 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LIMITED MF 0701025 RC-462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET, OFF 132.9100         214,964.20                17,968,878.88                        OTHER UNCOATED PAPER IN REELS [TL2], OTHER UNCOAT DBL 0.2803
140 YOBINAM LIMITED MF0702521 RC403214 4, OJU-OLOKUN STREET, IDUMOTA LAGO 132.9100         13,933.60                  17,982,812.48                        COFFEE MUGS & 22PCS TEA SETS DBL 0.0182
141 ZENITH PLASTIC INDUSTRIES MF0609711 3475 16KM ABA EXPRESSWAY PORTHARCOURT 132.9100 55,872.00                  18,038,684.48                        48 MT OF DIOTYL PHIHALATE INTERCON. 0.0729
142 21ST CENTURY TECHNOLOGIES LTD AA 1052165 RC 312687 PLOT 249A MURI OKUNOLA STREET, VICT 132.9000         74,618.29                  18,113,302.77                        REPAYMENT OF LOAN PROVIDED BY AFREXIM WHICH WAS NAL 0.0973
143 ADEBANJO ADENIKE AA 1053333 A2712202 NAL TOWERS, 20 MARINA, LAGOS 132.9000         498.08                       18,113,800.85                        PART PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEES IFO MAYFAIR SCHOOL O NAL 0.0006
144 ADEDIPE ADELEKE OLADAPO AA1115901 B 810396 SHELL PETROLEUM  DEVELOPMENT COM 132.9000         18,193.50                  18,131,994.35                        PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES TRUST 0.0237
145 ADEGBENRO KOLAJO JOSHUA AA1319641 A2858046 41 CASCO STR AGBOJU FESTAC TOWN LA 132.9000         3,826.60                    18,135,820.95                        SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0050
146 ADELEKE EZEKIEL OLUKAYODE AA 1021043 A 0741242 COOP BANK PLC P. M. B. 5137, DUGBE IBA 132.9000         2,850.00                    18,138,670.95                        SCHOOL FEES COOP 0.0037
147 AFRICAN STEEL MILLS NIG LTD MF0741460 RC395473 2A DAKAR ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000         333,422.62                18,472,093.57                        WIRE RODS IN COILS CHARTERED 0.4348
148 AFRICAN STELL MILLS LIMITED MF-0703730 RC395473 PLOT 337 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL AREA, IK 132.9000         23,940.00                  18,496,033.57                        CALCIUM HYPOCLORIDE DBL 0.0312
149 AFRICAN STELL MILLS LIMITED MF-0701364 RC395473 PLOT 337 IKORODU INDUSTRIAL AREA, IK 132.9000         95,930.00                  18,591,963.57                        EOT MOVING CRANE DBL 0.1251
150 AG LEVENTIS (NIG) PLC MF 0737487 RC 1654 2, WHARF ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000         193,273.53                18,785,237.10                        USED MB CHASIS FITTED WITH ENGINE (TRUCKS) DBL 0.2520
151 Agrictec Holdings Ltd MF0308452 70183 17, Adeniji Jones Avenue, Ikeja, Lagos 132.9000         39,600.00                  18,824,837.10                        Diesel Generators CDB 0.0516
152 AL-SATIVA PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0613328 RC 78760 37, APATA STREET, SHOMOLU, LAGOS 132.9000         6,675.00                    18,831,512.10                        IMPORTATION OF 25,830 CARTONS OF STONE WARE FSB 0.0087
153 APICE INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0608407 282151 1 Femi Shobowale Street, Anthony Village, 132.9000         69,750.00                  18,901,262.10                        Payment for 24 units of PowerOn H6000 UPS 6kVA, 10 units ofAIMB 0.0909
154 AVIATION DEVELOPMENT COMPANY AA1335289 67499 84, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000         45,000.00                  18,946,262.10                        LEASE RENTALS FOR AIRCRAFT B 737-200 MSN-22891 FOR ACCESS 0.0587
155 AVIATION DEVELOPMENT COMPANY AA1335291 67499 84, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000         37,291.30                  18,983,553.40                        MAINTENANCE RESERVE FOR AIRSRAFT B737 -200 22890 5NACCESS 0.0486
156 AVIATION DEVELOPMENT COMPANY AA1335290 67499 84, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000         44,204.30                  19,027,757.70                        MAINTENANCE RESERVE FOR AIRCRAFT B737 -200 22891, 5 ACCESS 0.0576
157 AYO BOLARIN AA1413880 AA108077 PLOT 2 DOHERTY ESTATE, IJU, AGEGE, LA 132.9000         2,387.50                    19,030,145.20                        SCHOOL FEES CHARTERED 0.0031
158 AZMOL AFRICA LIMITED MF 0617893 RC 392543 18 MONTGOMERY ROAD YABA LAGOS 132.9000         10,000.00                  19,040,145.20                        GREASE LITHIUM BASE FOR INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT EIB 0.0130
159 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF 0622692 491,399.00    12 WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA 132.9000         336,780.00                19,376,925.20                        FROZEN FISH (HERRING/ASSORTED) FBNMB 0.4391



160 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0731001 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, 132.9000         358,104.00                19,735,029.20                        FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.4669
161 BLACKWELL SAFARI LIMITED AA 1214969 RC325069 SPECTRUM HOUSE, RING ROAD IBADAN, 132.9000         3,439.42                    19,738,468.62                        PAYMENT FOR JOURNAL SUBSCRIPTION DBL 0.0045
162 BLACKWELL SAFARI LIMITED AA 1044520 RC325069 SPECTRUM HOUSE, RING ROAD IBADAN, 132.9000         6,204.56                    19,744,673.18                        SUBSCRIPTION PAYMENT FOR JOURNAL DBL 0.0081
163 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0607781 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGINDINGBI, IK 132.9000         44,830.02                  19,789,503.20                        SPARE PARTS FOR FOOD INDUSTRY OCEANIC 0.0585
164 CADBURY NIGERIA PLC MF0764986 RC4151 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD AGIDINGBI IKEJA 132.9000         47,258.05                  19,836,761.25                        SPARES FOR FOOD PRODUCTION CITIZENS 0.0616
165 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITMF0541986 146397 27A, FATAI ATERE WAY MISHIN LAGOS 132.9000         35,690.00                  19,872,451.25                        POLYPROPYLENE NBM 0.0465
166 CENTURY ELECTRIC PRODUCTS LTD MF0247598 374904 1/F NO. 4, ST. PATRICK'S CHURCH ROAD, 132.9000         204,658.00                20,077,109.25                        UNINTERRUPTED POWER/SYS, T.V. ANTENNA, STABILIZER. EQUITY 0.2669
167 CFAO NIG PLC - TECHNOLOGIES DIV MF 0795670 6508 1, AERODROME ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000         152,273.19                20,229,382.44                        COPIERS AND PRINTERS FBN 0.1985
168 CFAO NIG PLC -STRUCTEC MF 0711882 6508 PLT 2 & 4 AMUWO ODOFIN IND. SCH, AMU 132.9000         26,183.52                  20,255,565.96                        PARALON NT4 PLUS FBN 0.0341
169 CFAO NIG PLC -STRUCTEC MF 0711880 6508 PLT 2 & 4 AMUWO ODOFIN IND. SCH, 132.9000         38,105.47                  20,293,671.43                        SIKA PRODUCTS - ADHESIVES FBN 0.0497
170 CHARTERED BANK PLC AA1414381 RC119635 PLOT 1712 IDEJO STREET, VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000         721.21                       20,294,392.64                        SUBSCRIPTION FEES CHARTERED 0.0009
171 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0797963 RC-93191 NO. 8 ISHERI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000         143,814.00                20,438,206.64                        ACRONAL 296 D FLOW BINS [54000MT] REC METAL DRUMS DBL 0.1875
172 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. AA1214275 RC-93191 NO. 8 ISHERI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000         33,091.00                  20,471,297.64                        PAYMENT OF SCHOOL FEE - TUITION, ACCOMODATION, BODBL 0.0431
173 CHIZZY NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0797962 RC-93191 NO. 8 ISHERI ROAD, IKEJA, LAGOS STATE 132.9000         55,800.00                  20,527,097.64                        ACRONAL 290D FLOW BINS [36000MT] - INDUSTRIAL RAW M DBL 0.0728
174 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG. LTD MF 0797876 RC376144 PLOT 9A BK E AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRI 132.9000         37,988.58                  20,565,086.22                        2244000 PIECES OF DOBLE LOK P 28MM CLOSURES DBL 0.0495
175 Coates Brothers (W.A) Ltd MF0563248 RC4931 Lateef Jakande Road, Agidingbi, Ikeja, Lago 132.9000         91,579.32                  20,656,665.54                        Printing Ink (Raw Material) NAMBL 0.1194
176 Coates Brothers (W.A) Ltd MF0687094 RC4931 Lateef Jakande Road, Agidingbi, Ikeja, Lago 132.9000         5,896.42                    20,662,561.96                        Laboratory Equipment NAMBL 0.0077
177 COOPERATIVE BANK PLC AA 1095520 RC 2566 OBA ADEBIMPE RD IBADAN           132.9000                          970.00 20,663,531.96                        SWIFT CHARGES COOP 0.0013
178 CORAL ENTERPRISES NIGERIA LIMIT MF0659265 41334 NO. 11, OFFIN ROAD, LAGOS. 132.9000         28,825.81                  20,692,357.77                        DINNER PLATES EQUITY 0.0376
179 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LTD  MF 0688484 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET VICTOR 132.9000         210,000.00                20,902,357.77                        DEFORMED REINFORCING STEEL BARS, QUALITY BS4449,46GUARANTY 0.2738
180 COSCHARIS TECHNOLOGIES LTD MF 0640464 RC 216991 PLOT 68A ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTO 132.9000         83,696.86                  20,986,054.63                        COMPUTER ACCESSORIES - 15" TFT ESSENTIAL LCD, 17" TFGUARDIAN 0.1091
181 D.H.L International AA 0981213 RC 310033 DHL House,Apap/Oshodi Expressway,Isolo 132.9000         947,355.30                21,933,409.93                        Cost Of International Courier Services Capital 1.2353
182 DACHIAFOR IND. NIG. LTD. MF 0499840 RC85949 200 METERS BEFORE FAULKS ROAD JUN 132.9000         40,327.90                  21,973,737.83                        65,045 METRIC TONS OF HOT ROLLED SHEETS IN COMMERCDBL 0.0526
183 DEFLORA ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0634460 RC89186 35, Caulcrick Road, Apapa, Lagos 132.9000         200,850.00                22,174,587.83                        390TONS OF HOT ROLLED STEEL CHANNEL FIB 0.2619
184 DIRECT ON PC LTD AA-1215415 RC-349178 PLOT B, BLOCK 1, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL E 132.9000         93,583.40                  22,268,171.23                        PAYMENT OF BANDWIDTH CHARGES FOR DECEMBER 2004. DBL 0.1220
185 Domestic Electronics MF 0737805 RC 35943 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Apapa 132.9000         20,401.68                  22,288,572.91                        Grill Stes,Blade Nut,Extension Tube,Cross Base,Plastic Caps eCapital 0.0266
186 DURANTE INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0665297 RC 29914 MOTEC BUILDING M.K.O. ABIOLA RD IBAD 132.9000         59,316.00                  22,347,888.91                        CATCO FISH CONCENTRATE COOP 0.0773
187 DYNATRAC NIGERIA LIMITED MF0659938 288127 3, OLUWOLE FADOJUTIMI STREET, AMUW 132.9000         27,405.00                  22,375,293.91                        ORANGE LABEL AMMONIUM NITRATE. EQUITY 0.0357
188 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325459 59,507.00      29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000         14,000.00                  22,389,293.91                        AIRCRAFT COMPONENT REPAIRS COST AFRI 0.0183
189 EAS AIRLINES LIMITED AA1325456 59,507.00      29 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA 132.9000         45,000.00                  22,434,293.91                        PYMT FOR AIRCRAFT LEASE RENTAL FOR DEC 2004 AFRI 0.0587
190 EIB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC AA 0816853 RC 82241 PLOT 5, IKEJA COMMERCIAL SCHEME, AL 132.9000         6,960.00                    22,441,253.91                        LICENSING FEE FOR TOOLS FOR ORACLE APPLICATION DEVEIB 0.0091
191 EVANGEL BOOKSHOP MF0474207 RC 32776 12 BOTSWANA CRESCENT BARNAWA KA 132.9000         22,194.74                  22,463,448.65                        PRINTED CHRISTIAN LITERATURE BOOKS DBL 0.0289
192 EXIM FORWARDING SERVICES LIMITEMF0705093 RC343411 1 COMMERCIAL ROAD ELEGANZA PLAZA 132.9000         559,180.00                23,022,628.65                        UNREFINED TALLOW CITIZENS 0.7291
193 EZEJI IKECHUKWU BABAJIDE AA 0735025 A 1244277 12, AFOLABI BROWN STREET, AKOKA, LA 132.9000         6,500.00                    23,029,128.65                        PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES FSB 0.0085
194 FED. POLY CICS VENTURES AA 1095910 CAP 719 FED POLYTHECHNIC COOP INV.SOC. EDE 132.9000                                  810.00 23,029,938.65                        BAND WIDTH INTERNET ACCESS CHARGES COOP 0.0011
195 FIRST ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC MF 0283399 RC 2288 2 AKELO STREET OGBA LAGOS 132.9000         38,000.00                  23,067,938.65                        IMPOTATION OF RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUSTRIAL USE (ALFIRST ATLANTIC 0.0495
196 FISH WAY LIMITED MF 0662067 349,788.00    116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000         88,500.00                  23,156,438.65                        1180 BAGS OF ASSORTED DRIED FISH HEADS FBNMB 0.1154
197 Global Ventures Nigeria Ltd MF0685489 RC21711 21, Olosa Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9000         1,465.58                    23,157,904.23                        Sterilized Milk & Evaporated Fullcream Milk NAMBL 0.0019
198 GMT LIMITED MF0795752 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000         34,702.04                  23,192,606.27                        ADAMYL 2027 R/M FOR MILK DIARY INDUSTRY AFRI 0.0452
199 GMT.NIGERIA LTD. MF0795642 333700 14 GERRARD ROAD, IKOYI , LAGOS 132.9000         38,600.07                  23,231,206.34                        SWEET EDIBLE WHEY POWDER - RAW MATERIAL FOR DAIRYFBN 0.0503
200 GODDYFAM COMM. AGENCY MF0714169 AQ700017 20, AGORO STREET, IDUMOTA-LAGOS 132.9000         16,780.00                  23,247,986.34                        RADIO CASSETTE RECORDERS DBL 0.0219
201 GRANDVILLE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0277085 487,385.00    4, KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE, APAPA, LAG 132.9000         9,700.00                    23,257,686.34                        TYRES PRUDENT 0.0126
202 GUINNESS NIGERIA PLC MF0689382 771 24,OBA AKRAN AVENUE INDUSTRIAL 132.9000         115,250.00                23,372,936.34                        ENGINNERING SPARES PARTS & ASSOCIATED EQUIPMENT MIBL 0.1503
203 GURMEET NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0530172 RC-141761 NO. 7, TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU, LA 132.9000         55,000.00                  23,427,936.34                        NEW UNASSEMBLED MOTORCYCLES IN CKD FORM BY BONDBL 0.0717
204 HARBURY NIGERIA LTD MF 0665089 RC 302858 15 WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000         95,684.00                  23,523,620.34                        LION CURRY POWDER COOP 0.1248
205 Interworld Products MF 0737825 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Apapa 132.9000         53,894.43                  23,577,514.77                        Rechargeable Lantern With Casette (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0703
206 Interworld Products MF 0737817 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Apapa 132.9000         56,813.17                  23,634,327.94                        Binatone Dry Iron (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0741
207 Interworld Products MF 0737831 RC 268357 Afprint Industrial Estate,Plot 122/132,Apapa 132.9000         22,336.53                  23,656,664.47                        Microwave Oven (Goods Are New) Capital 0.0291
208 JONCOD NIGERIA LTD MF0656098 RC51000 22 OJUELEGBA ROAD SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000         70,580.00                  23,727,244.47                        AGRICULTURAL AND INDUSTRIAL MACHINES-ELECTRIC MOLIBERTY 0.0920
209 JUBAILI AGROTEC LIMITED  MF 0194097 437452 KM 10., GUNDUWAWA DISTRICT, KANO 132.9000         87,000.00                  23,814,244.47                        AGRICULTURAL CHEMICALS ( DIMETHOATE 40% BC) GUARANTY 0.1134
210 KARESHMA INTERNATIONAL LIMITEDMF0691006 RC27056 I8, OBUN EKO STREET, 2ND FLOOR FLAT 132.9000         16,566.13                  23,830,810.60                        TOYS: TRAFIC JAM CAR, PHONE, WATER GUN. ETB 0.0216
211 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0314780 RC1433 8A KIRIMU KOTUN STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000         98,700.00                  23,929,510.60                        NEW NGK SPARK PLUGS DBL 0.1287
212 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0178428 RC1433 8A KIRIMU KOTUN STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000         46,214.40                  23,975,725.00                        PASSAGENGER CAR TYRES - BRAND NEW DBL 0.0603
213 KEWALRAM NIGERIA LIMITED MF-0598088 RC1433 8A KIRIMU KOTUN STREET VICTORIA ISLA 132.9000         444,653.95                24,420,378.95                        NEW BRIDGESTONE TYRES DBL 0.5798
214 KOGAM DORNU FADEY AA1318325 A2341451 PLOT 25 TRANS AMADI IND LAYOUT P/H R 132.9000         2,864.21                    24,423,243.16                        SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0037
215 LAWAL COMRADE LTD MF 0774208 RC 191764 179 2A,IRON MKT. OFF BADAGRY EXP. W 132.9000         27,063.26                  24,450,306.42                        IRON ROD TRADE 0.0353
216 LI QINGSONG AA1044351 GO5103276 NO. 66 MISSISSIPPI STREET, MAITAMA, AB 132.9000         4,349.13                    24,454,655.55                        PERSONAL HOME REMITTANCE LI QINGSONG DBL 0.0057
217 MABEL SMART AND COLLEAGUES LTMF0102199 RC365251 52  ADELABU STREET SURULERE LAGOS 132.9000         24,422.40                  24,479,077.95                        SELF ADHESIVE REELS LIBERTY 0.0318
218 MEGA PLASTICS INDS LIMITED MF0674986 RC 398727 PLOT 4, ILUPEJU BYE PASS, ILUPEJU 132.9000         64,190.53                  24,543,268.48                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN (RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTICS) INMB 0.0837
219 Midway Ventures Limited MF0707948 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9000         24,305.50                  24,567,573.98                        Artificial Resins LLDPE 1018 EB NAMBL 0.0317
220 MISS ELIZABETH LEIGH AA1413432 A0630940 35B BISHOP ABOYADE COLE STREET, VIC 132.9000         2,000.00                    24,569,573.98                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0026
221 MOJI T WILLIAMS AA0905746 A2590825 7, TRANS AMADI ROAD, PORT HARCOURT 132.9000         1,500.00                    24,571,073.98                        PTA CHARTERED 0.0020
222 MRS ESALOMI NAOMI AA1093069 A0997566 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, 35, MARINA LAG 132.9000         5,300.00                    24,576,373.98                        SCHOOL FEES - EFEMINA ESALOMI FBN 0.0069
223 MRS ESALOMI NAOMI AA1023244 A0997566 FIRST BANK OF NIG. PLC, 35, MARINA LAG 132.9000         6,301.76                    24,582,675.74                        SCHOOL FEES - OKE-OGHENE ESALOMI FBN 0.0082
224 MRS OLUFUMILAYO .O.  OGUNLANA AA1253329 A2175076 MOBIL HOUSE LEKKI EXPRESSWAY V/ISL 132.9000         8,397.77                    24,591,073.51                        SCHOOL FEES NUB INT'L 0.0109
225 MRS.KELEKO O.OMOLARA AA1094928 AO330958 19 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE,IKEJA , LAGO 132.9000         3,933.00                    24,595,006.51                        SCHOOL FEES - PARKLAND COLLEGE - KELEKO OLUKANYISFBN 0.0051
226 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0690807 130,408.00    PLOT D2 ISREAL ADEBAJO STREET OFF 132.9000         20,954.88                  24,615,961.39                        HYDROGEN PEROXIDE ACCESS 0.0273
227 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0690825 130408 PLOT D2 ISREAL ADEBAJO STREET OFF L 132.9000         13,073.00                  24,629,034.39                        3- HYDROXY, 2 NAPTHANILIDE MAGNESIUM SULPHATE ACCESS 0.0170
228 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0690811 130408 PLOT D2 ISREAL ADEBAJO STREET OFF L 132.9000         34,975.00                  24,664,009.39                        PIGMENT GREEN 7 ACCESS 0.0456
229 NIGACHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0701340 RC-97718 5B ADEDEJI CLOSE, OFF OPEBI ROAD, IK 132.9000         32,858.16                  24,696,867.55                        13.992 MT DYNAMITE 10G5H AND 80,000M DETONATING CORDBL 0.0428
230 NIVIK INVESTMENT LTD MF0282707 RC136433       NIVIK INVESTMENTS LTD NO 2 ONDO BYE 132.9000         47,402.16                  24,744,269.71                        TO PURCHASE HYDROCARBON FREE JUTE VEGETABLE TR FCMB 0.0618
231 NOVATEC INVESTMENT LIMITED MF 0263281 345666 337, AGEGE MOTOR RD. MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9000         17,076.80                  24,761,346.51                        49.070MTS OF FLOAT GLASS IN MASS COLOURED IN SHEETWEMA 0.0223
232 NUTECH EXIM LIMITED MF0541263 441299 28, AJASA STREET ONIKAN LAGOS 132.9000         53,150.00                  24,814,496.51                        NUTECH BRAND CRT MONITORS NBM 0.0693
233 OANDO PLC MF 0770254 6474 2 AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET , STALLION H 132.9000         685,000.00                25,499,496.51                        BASE OIL GUARANTY 0.8932
234 OGUNBEKUN OBAFEMI ABIMBOLA AA 0930211 A2424018 TOTAL HEALTH TRUST LTD, 2 MARCONI R 132.9000         1,025.00                    25,500,521.51                        TUITION FEES EIB 0.0013
235 OKIN BISCUITS LIMITED MF0573524 24500 AJASSE IPO ROAD OFFA KWARA STATE 132.9000         274,700.00                25,775,221.51                        VERTICAL DOUGH MIXER,TUB(BISCUIT PROD. MACHINE) AFRI 0.3582
236 OLARINDE AND SONS ENTR.LIMITED MF 0646523 131982 1,BADAGRY EXP.WAY,ORILE IGANMU,LAG 132.9000         57,450.00                  25,832,671.51                        20MTS OF STAILESS STEEL SHEETS WEMA 0.0749
237 OLIZA INVESTMENT LTD AA 0411101 RC 437565 34, ANWA ROAD, ASABA, DELTA STATE 132.9000         2,309.60                    25,834,981.11                        PAYMENT FOR UK WORK AND STUDY PROGRAM IN FAVOURFSB 0.0030
238 OLYMPIC ENTERPRISES NIG.LTD MF0705775 RC57706 4 DABARA STREET LAGOS 132.9000 74,160.00                  25,909,141.11                        POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) CITIZENS 0.0967
239 OLYMPIC INKS LIMITED MF0705778 RC133210 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA EXP.WAY SANGO 132.9000         112,395.00                26,021,536.11                        ARTIFICIAL RESINS-HDPE FILM CITIZENS 0.1466
240 ORUBULOYE COMMERCIAL VENTUREMF 0665285 RC 389969 6-7 JOHNSON STREET OKEJA LAGOS 132.9000         41,280.00                  26,062,816.11                        COPPER FUNGICIDE FOR COCOA PODS EIB 0.0538
241 PELETIRI ISEIMOKUMO CHRISTOPHE AA1044953 A2896111 DEPT. OF MEDICAL MICROBIOLOGY/PARA 132.9000         952.00                       26,063,768.11                        PAYMENT FOR WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION PLATES DBL 0.0012
242 PRECIOUS CONNECTIONS LTD MF 0314785 RC 289216 17, BAMLE ADEYEMO STREET, AJEGUNLE 132.9000         5,000.00                    26,068,768.11                        IMPORTATION OF NEW BOOKS FSB 0.0065
243 PRINCEPS (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF0457499 RC 460466      4/6 SHEHU CRESCENT KADUNA 132.9000         1,495,000.00             27,563,768.11                        THAI PARBOILED RICE FCMB 1.9493
244 PROMASIDOR NIG LTD MF 0711088 203123 23 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000         63,104.00                  27,626,872.11                        1UNIT OF TBG 600R RANDOM TOP & BOTTOM CARTON SEAWEMA 0.0823
245 RAHILA CUDJOE AA 1271912 F 0004547 HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, KADUNA 132.9000         24,415.00                  27,651,287.11                        PAYMENT OF TUITION FEES FSB 0.0318



246 Raholat Enterprises Nig Ltd MF 0182169 RC 364919 8,Palm Avenue Street,Olorunsogo,Mushin , 132.9000         155,140.00                27,806,427.11                        Whitewood,Redwood,Ayedua,Black Ofram Capital 0.2023
247 RAYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0680957 93409 B363/366 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKE 132.9000         158,431.56                27,964,858.67                        1,080 UNITS OF (1/40 CONTAINER) NEW ROBIN ENGINES UTB 0.2066
248 RAYBROS ENT. NIG. LTD MF0680956 93,409.00      B363/366 ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKE 132.9000         195,993.77                28,160,852.44                        292 (2/20 CONTAINERS) OF NEW ROBIN GENERATORS UTB 0.2556
249 SABIZ NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0670342 RC 81541 439 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD OSOHDI LAGOS 132.9000         79,215.00                  28,240,067.44                        IMPORTATION OF PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCT (SEVEN SEAFIRST ATLANTIC 0.1033
250 Sacvin Nigeria Ltd MF0612476 41859 4/5 Godmon Road, Okota, Isolo, Lagos 132.9000         82,336.40                  28,322,403.84                        Industrial Raw Materials (Artificial Resins - HDPE Blow) CDB 0.1074
251 Sacvin Nigeria Ltd MF0685101 41859 4/5 Godmon Road, Okota, Isolo, Lagos 132.9000         39,769.30                  28,362,173.14                        Self Adhesive Stickers and Mould CDB 0.0519
252 SALIENT RUBBER PRODUCTS LTD MF0705800 RC68361 38 LAGOS ABEOKUTA EXP.WAY SANGO O 132.9000         15,800.00                  28,377,973.14                        CARBON BLACK CITIZENS 0.0206
253 SEA SANDY INVEST. LTD MF 0793891 RC142780 27, OSOLO WAY, AJAO ESTATE, LAGOS S 132.9000         44,141.23                  28,422,114.37                        EDUCATIONAL RAW MATERIAL TO PRODUCE EXECERCISE DBL 0.0576
254 SEVEN-UP BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0676567 1928 247 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY,IJORA , LAGO 132.9000         15,479.77                  28,437,594.14                        LINER 3RD STAGE CYLINDER , GLAND ASSY PISTON RODFOFBN 0.0202
255 SHAKTI INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0705777 RC419934 4 DABARA STREET LAGOS 132.9000         133,500.00                28,571,094.14                        ARTIFICIAL RESINS-LDPE FILM CITIZENS 0.1741
256 SHOGBON A. OLUWAKEMI AA 0897353 A0241203 HOUSE G8 RD24, VIICTORIA GARDEN CITY 132.9000         2,000.00                    28,573,094.14                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE REGENT 0.0026
257 SHONGHAI PACKAGING IND.LTD MF 0673312 RC 21772 NCWS HOUSE PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO ST 132.9000         18,091.44                  28,591,185.58                        PACKAGING MACHINERY (BATTENFELD/DEMAG MACHINE) MAGNUM 0.0236
258 SONA BREWERIES PLC MF 0635817 RC 22949 NCWS HOUSE PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO ST 132.9000         285,063.00                28,876,248.58                        DIESEL GENERATING SET AND SPARE PARTS MAGNUM 0.3717
259 SOSAPLAST NIGERIA LIMITED MF0632213 RC147143 PLT 1 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9000         230,000.00                29,106,248.58                        P.V.C COMPOUNDS CITIZENS 0.2999
260 SOSOLISO LIMITED AA1360434 RC 253680 5 HENRY ADEFOPE STREET OFF OPEBI, IK 132.9000         54,051.37                  29,160,299.95                        AIRCRAFT LEASE PAYMENT DBL 0.0705
261 STANDARD FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0790101 RC50325 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000         122,940.59                29,283,240.54                        VARIOUS MACHINEES AND SPARE PARTS FOR VIGAN VESS ECO 0.1603
262 STANDARD FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0765327 RC50325 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000         44,160.62                  29,327,401.16                        NEW MACHINE DRIVE FOR EXISTING CONVEYOR ECO 0.0576
263 STANDARD FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0765326 RC50325 15 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000         18,988.05                  29,346,389.21                        SPARE PARTS FOR KISSLING GEAR BOX ECO 0.0248
264 SUNRISE PRODUCTS LTD MF 0546396 123039 D114 EKO COURT,KOFO ABAYOMI ST. 132.9000         216,681.00                29,563,070.21                        RAW MAT.ARTIFICIAL RESIN LDPE GRADE REGENT 0.2825
265 SWEETCO FOODS  MF 0073280 71447 9, OBAFEMI AWOLOWO ROAD , DUGBE, IB 132.9000         522,331.72                30,085,401.93                        BI-AXIALLY ORIENTED PROYPROLENEN PRINTED FILM GUARANTY 0.6811
266 TAWADA LIMITED A0082590 RC99624 SAMUEL AKITOLA BOULEVARD, NEAR CB 132.9000         123,463.52                30,208,865.45                        ROYALTIES FOR YEAR 2003 ETB 0.1610
267 TAWADA LIMITED A0082589 RC99624 SAMUEL AKITOLA BOULEVARD, NEAR CB 132.9000         27,535.33                  30,236,400.78                        TECHNICAL FEES FOR YEAR 2003 ETB 0.0359
268 TRACTOR & EQUIPMENT NIGERIA LTDMF0736271 RC241553 2 BILLINGSWAY, ALAUSA, OREGUN, IKEJA 132.9000         241,058.60                30,477,459.38                        CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3412 STA CHARTERED 0.3143
269 UNICO TRADING CO.NIG.LTD MF0633747 RC6574 40 EREKO STREET LAGOS 132.9000         39,147.57                  30,516,606.95                        VACUUM FLASKS CITIZENS 0.0510
270 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769035 RC113 1 BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN LAGOS 132.9000         135,360.00                30,651,966.95                        PAYMENT FOR BLENDED TEA - HOMECUP STB 0.1765
271 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769011 RC113 1 BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN LAGOS 132.9000         287,280.00                30,939,246.95                        PAYMENT FOR RED CLOSE UP FLAVOUR ODORIFEROUS MIXSTB 0.3746
272 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC MF0769027 RC113 1 BILLINGS WAY, OREGUN LAGOS 132.9000         214,909.20                31,154,156.15                        PAYMENT FOR FLEXIBLE MATERIAL FOR PRODUCTION STB 0.2802
273 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0638807 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN , IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000         75,234.40                  31,229,390.55                        LUX SOAP WRAPPER IN ROLL FORM FBN 0.0981
274 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0769024 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN , IKEJA LAGOS           132.9000                     21,418.48 31,250,809.03                        CLOSE UP PRINTED ADHESIVE LAMINATED PACKAGING FBN 0.0279
275 UNILEVER NIGERIA PLC. MF0604441 113 1,BILINGSWAY OREGUN , IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000         42,800.00                  31,293,609.03                        DIMODAN HP -1 DISTILLED MONOGLYCERIDE - RAW MATER FBN 0.0558
276 Vanleer Containers Nigeria Plc MF0707363 RC501 1, Alapata Road, Off Dockyard Road, Apapa 132.9000         44,300.00                  31,337,909.03                        Flange Plated with 4 'S' Gasket NAMBL 0.0578
277 VTS NIGERIA LTD MF0793995 RC249357 51, OLD MKT ROAD, ONITSHA, ANAMBRA 132.9000         28,370.00                  31,366,279.03                        INDUSTRIAL MACHINES , VACCINATORS DBL 0.0370
278 WATERMARK ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0154688 RC 341931 59/61 OJOTO STREET DIOBU PORT HARCO 132.9000         434,836.52                31,801,115.55                        HOSES & FLOATING STRAINERS HABIB 0.5670
279 WATSON AND SONS STAFF BEN. SC mf0615347 RC 6601        WATSON AND SONS NIG. LTD. 26 CREEK 132.9000         3,450.00                    31,804,565.55                        new meditronix diagnox ( MOBILE XRAY UNIT WT SPRING TE FCMB 0.0045
280 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIG.) MF0615150 RC 11330       WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG. PLC P 132.9000         43,225.00                  31,847,790.55                        STAMPED STEEL PLATES FCMB 0.0564
281 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIG.) MF0615149 RC 11330       WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG. PLC P 132.9000                             59,522.93 31,907,313.48                        PEAK LABELS FCMB 0.0776
282 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIG.) MF0615147 RC 11330       WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG. PLC P 132.9000         14,017.88                  31,921,331.36                        4.032 KG LINING COMPOUND FCMB 0.0183
283 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIG.) MF0615145 RC 11330       WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG. PLC P 132.9000         43,307.15                  31,964,638.51                        INDUSTRIAL MACHINE SPARE PARTS FCMB 0.0565
284 WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY (NIG.) MF0615148 RC 11330       WEST AFRICA MILK COMPANY NIG. PLC P 132.9000         7,593.63                    31,972,232.14                        MILK FLAVOUR CONDENSED TYPE FCMB 0.0099
285 WEST AFRICAN BITUMEN EMULSION MF-0717467 RC36689 11B ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.9000         2,131,000.00             34,103,232.14                        5,000 METRIC TONS OF GAS OIL DBL 2.7786
286 WEST AFRICAN MILK COMPANY PLC MF0654084 11330 PLOT 7B ACME RD, OGBA , LAGOS 132.9000         532,620.00                34,635,852.14                        198MT WHOLE MILK POWDET 28 % FBN 0.6945
287 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0665330 RC 39175 2A, OBOKUN STR. OFF COKER 132.9000         161,514.00                34,797,366.14                        IND. CHEM. (ACRONAL 296D) COOP 0.2106
288 XHS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0617837 RC 284533 12-14 FATAI ATERE WAYMATORI SCHEME 132.9000         94,119.38                  34,891,485.52                        DIGITAL & PRINTER COPIER WITH DADF STAND EIB 0.1227
289 ZINOX TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED AA1380241 RC388769 13A IDOWU MARTIN S STREET, VICTORIA           132.9000                   504,000.00 35,395,485.52                        COMPUTER SOFTWARE LICENSE ASSURANCE 0.6572
290 ABUJA CLINICS  MF 0610051 93,307.00      PLOT 1014, JOS STREET , AREA 3, GARKI 132.8900         37,528.49                  35,433,014.01                        HOSPITAL EQUIPMENT CT INJECTOR GUARANTY 0.0489
291 ADESANYA OLANREWAJU AA1056319 A2720213 4A, SECOND AVENUE IKOYI LAGOS 132.8900         12,113.00                  35,445,127.01                        SCHOOL FEES NBM 0.0158
292 AFRIBANK NIG PLC AA1325401 6260 51/55 BROAD STREET LAGOS 132.8900         10,514.34                  35,455,641.35                        OFFSHORE ACCOUNT RELATED CHARGES AFRI 0.0137
293 ANIMAL CARE SERVICES KONSULT NMF0683688 37460 8, ADAMO KABIAWU STREET AGEGE LAG 132.8900         7,890.00                    35,463,531.35                        POULTRY VACCINE NBM 0.0103
294 ANUDU PLASTICS LIMITED MF0224155 RC216395 38 AMOBI STREET ODOAKPU ASABA DEL 132.8900         156,500.00                35,620,031.35                        DGP WINDSOR MULTILAYER BLOWN FILM PLANT (NEW) CITIZENS 0.2040
295 CELPLAS INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LIMITMF0534893 RC146397 27A FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.8900         73,210.00                  35,693,241.35                        MOULDS SPARES &SELF SEALING POUCHES CITIZENS 0.0955
296 CENTURY DYES & CHEM MF 0546812 85302 PLT PC 30 AFRIBANK ST.V/ISLAND, LAGO 132.8900         62,810.00                  35,756,051.35                        RAW MAT. SULPHO TOBIAS ACID REGENT 0.0819
297 Chellarams Plc MF 0729896 RC 639 2,Goriola Street,Victoria Island ,Lagos 132.8900         167,875.00                35,923,926.35                        Toluene Disocyanate(Raw Material For Industry) Capital 0.2189
298 CHELLARAMS PLC MF- 0703726 RC639 2,GORIOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.8900         51,600.00                  35,975,526.35                        CAUSTIC SODA PEARLS 99%  (RAW MATERIALS FOR INDUS DBL 0.0673
299 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0729962 RC 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900         118,353.00                36,093,879.35                        HERO R/T  BICYCLE IN CKD COMPONENTS INMB 0.1543
300 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0628217 RC 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.8900         45,414.00                  36,139,293.35                        CETYL ALCOHOL  (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDS.) INMB 0.0592
301 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0727245 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LA 132.8900         117,580.00                36,256,873.35                        CKD COMPONENTS FOR ASSEMBLY OF LONCIN LX 125 MOTUBA 0.1533
302 CHINA UNITY MANUFACTURING CO.LMF0748464 RC98374 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.8900         101,878.00                36,358,751.35                        BUTTERFLY SEWING MACHINES CITIZENS 0.1328
303 DOYIN RHODES VIVOUR & CO  AA 0438151 LAZ 051426 8TH FLOOR BOOKSHOP HOUSE 50/52 BRO 132.8900         8,708.02                    36,367,459.37                        SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0114
304 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0651294 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET           132.8900                     27,910.00 36,395,369.37                        KEROSENE STOVES CITIZENS 0.0364
305 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0748494 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.8900         29,445.00                  36,424,814.37                        FLASHLIGHTS CITIZENS 0.0384
306 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF 0275861 RC 1161 KM 32, LAGOS-BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, A 132.8900         62,000.00                  36,486,814.37                        STEAM BOILER MODEL SM40C DBL 0.0808
307 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0764010 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900         728,875.00                37,215,689.37                        3,500 MT U.S NO 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH 0.9503
308 FLOUR MILLS OF NIG. PLC MF 0764006 2343 2 OLD DOCK  ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8900         2,739,465.00             39,955,154.37                        35,000MT ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT IN BULK ZENITH 3.5717
309 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0488822 RC 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS STAT 132.8900         708,722.94                40,663,877.31                        3401.598 M/T OF U.S. NO. 2 HRW WHEAT DBL 0.9240
310 FLOUR MILLS OF NIGERIA PLC MF0488825 2343 2 OLD DOCK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8900         39,780.00                  40,703,657.31                        520 METRIC TONNES OF ORDINARY PORTLAND CEMENT IBTC 0.0519
311 Jagal Pharma Ltd MF 0559542 RC 127660 Jagal House,Jagal Road,Off Ikosi Road,Ore 132.8900         134,183.44                40,837,840.75                        Sodium Tallowate(Raw Material For Tetmosol Soap) Capital 0.1749
312 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0751175 177134 16  KOFO  ABAYOMI  STREET VICTORIA           132.8900                   149,919.00 40,987,759.75                        RAW MATERIAL-HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE/HDPE PF- ZENITH 0.1955
313 LABANA GLOBAL VENTURES LTD MF0355549 RC 158,005 22 KOFO ABAYOMI AVENUE APAPA LAGO 132.8900         42,600.00                  41,030,359.75                        SINGLE CABIN LIGHT TRUCKS NUB INT'L 0.0555
314 LOACO LIMITED MF0536961 RC14229 86 SIMPSON STREET EBUTE METTA LAGO 132.8900         20,135.20                  41,050,494.95                        SUPERCROWN RECYCLED THINNERS CITIZENS 0.0263
315 NORTHERN NIG. FLOUR MILLS PLC  MF 0336910 9409 15 MAI MALARI ROAD, BOMPAI INDUSTRIA 132.8900         1,000,000.00             42,050,494.95                        4,695.938MT OF U.S. NO 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT GUARANTY 1.3038
316 PORGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTMF0683301 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900         83,639.32                  42,134,134.27                        VACUUM FLASKS/ GLASS REFILLS NBM 0.1090
317 PORGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTMF0612295 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900         15,533.65                  42,149,667.92                        ASPHALTED PAPER ROLLS (ROOFING FELT) NBM 0.0203
318 PORGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG. LTMF0683310 43896 6, ONIKOYI STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8900         30,103.32                  42,179,771.24                        KEROSENE STOVES NBM 0.0392
319 PROMASIDOR NIG. LTD./GMT LIMITEDMF0521638 203,123.00    23 WHARF ROAD,APAPA LAGOS 132.8900         252,260.61                42,432,031.85                        COWBELL ALUMINIUM LAMINATED FOIL UBA 0.3289
320 Rhodia Nigeria Limited MF0518976 RC177129 32B, Ladipo Oluwole Avenue, Ind. Estate, Ik 132.8900         88,200.00                  42,520,231.85                        Plasticised Polyvinyl (Raw Material) NAMBL 0.1150
321 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0701803 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900         87,649.00                  42,607,880.85                        COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1143
322 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0703217 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900         39,335.00                  42,647,215.85                        POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.0513
323 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0457243 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900         44,386.00                  42,691,601.85                        MULTIPURPOSE GASOLINE ENGINES FOR GRINDING PEPPEDBL 0.0579
324 SAMEER ENT NIG LTD MF0457239 RC26332 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900         36,699.00                  42,728,300.85                        BRAND NEW WATER PUMP DBL 0.0478
325 Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362753 RC 462310 71,Trans Amadi Industrial Layout,Portharco 132.8900         472,700.00                43,201,000.85                        Horse Mackerel(Frozen Fish) Capital 0.6163
326 Somotex Nig Ltd MF 0620088 RC 308383 KM 16,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,L 132.8900         14,474.94                  43,215,475.79                        LG Household Appliance-Washing Machine(Goods Are New) Capital 0.0189
327 Somotex Nig Ltd MF 0621246 RC 308383 KM 16,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,L 132.8900         208,386.22                43,423,862.01                        HDPE Film (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.2717
328 Somotex Nig Ltd MF 0559442 RC 308383 KM 16,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,L 132.8900         9,309.61                    43,433,171.62                        Machinery and Spare Parts For The Assembly Of AirconditioneCapital 0.0121
329 Somotex Nig Ltd MF 0559415 RC 308383 KM 16,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,L 132.8900         112,670.10                43,545,841.72                        CKD Components For Manufacturing Of Airconditioning MachCapital 0.1469
330 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF 0824802 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8900         604,180.83                44,150,022.55                        300MT PRIMARY ALUMINIUM BILLETS ZENITH 0.7877
331 VAS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0702959 RC46924 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8900         77,220.00                  44,227,242.55                        COMPACT PETROL GENERATORS DBL 0.1007



332 WAS-LAME INT'L  AGENCY LIMITED MF0530621 RC 191613 24 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET, V/ISLAND           132.8900                     18,552.60 44,245,795.15                        HUB , SADDLES, PEDALS E.T.C.(BICYCLES SPARE PARTS) INMB 0.0242
333 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0793835 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800         34,245.84                  44,280,040.99                        GUM BASE DBL 0.0446
334 A&P FOODS LIMITED MF0589655 RC87352 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800         92,296.00                  44,372,336.99                        CONFECTIONERY MANUFACTURING MACHINES DBL 0.1203
335 ADEBAYO ADELEKE AA 1421320 A1436670 FBN (MERCHANT BANKERS) LIMITED, 9/1 132.8800         10,969.75                  44,383,306.74                        SCHOOL FEES FBNMB 0.0143
336 ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF0559222 35557 2, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8800         27,204.00                  44,410,510.74                        CALCITONE TABLETS-PHARMACEUTICALS ZENITH 0.0355
337 ADLER PRODUCTS LTD MF0559221 35557 2, INDEPENDENT STREET OPEBI LAGOS 132.8800         170,454.38                44,580,965.12                        PHARMACEUTICAL FINISHED GOODS - FEROGLOBIN B12 SYZENITH 0.2222
338 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIG. LTD MF 0655638 365260 PLOTC 55, AMUWO ODOFIN ESTATE.AMUW 132.8800         625,000.00                45,205,965.12                        FISH MEAL- WHOLE ROUND FISH ZENITH 0.8148
339 AKEBONO INDUSTRIAL CO.NIG.LTD MF0705591 RC81347 163B SINARI DARANIJO STREET VICTORIA 132.8800         1,090,000.00             46,295,965.12                        MOTORCYCLE CKD COMPONENTS CITIZENS 1.4210
340 AMERICAN FURNITURE GALLERIES LMF0695817 343073 2, VANGUARD AVENUE APAPA-OSHODI EX 132.8800         44,672.99                  46,340,638.11                        FURNITURE MATERIALS-PLAIN MDF BOARD(MAHOGANY TE ZENITH 0.0582
341 APEX PAINTS LTD  MF 0689932 27462 KM 8, ABEOKUTA - LAGOS ROAD, OGUN S 132.8800         56,168.32                  46,396,806.43                        16,000KG POLYESTER RESIN GUARANTY 0.0732
342 AYMAN ENTERPRISES LTD, MF 0750490 92154 23/25 BOMBAY CRESCENT,APAPA LAGOS 132.8800         30,570.00                  46,427,376.43                        SYNTHETIC FIBRE- HAIR ATTACHMENTS ZENITH 0.0399
343 CHIZZY NIGERIA LTD, . MF0597135 93191 OPPOSITE SADDLE CLUB OLOWORA JUN 132.8800         88,100.00                  46,515,476.43                        INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- PARALOID B66 100%  (1088KGS) , DZENITH 0.1149
344 CLEAN VISION & CO.LTD. MF0272401 282865 2D EDO-EZEMEWI ROAD,URUAGU,NNEWI 132.8800         150,000.00                46,665,476.43                        MOTORCYCLES-RX 125,GK 125,V 80/90,BS 100/125 FBN 0.1956
345 CORMART (NIGERIA) LIMITED MF 0646696 34618 20, CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APA 132.8800         94,150.00                  46,759,626.43                        15,000KGS OF NATROSOL 250HHBR WEMA 0.1227
346 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0566731 8575 TIN CAN ISLAND PORT ,GATE NO 2 BEHIN 132.8800         904,400.00                47,664,026.43                        RED WINTER WHEAT FBN 1.1791
347 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF 0764852 8575 53 , MALU SIDING ROAD, APAPA LAGOS. 132.8800         952,000.00                48,616,026.43                        4,000,000MT NO 2 HARD RED WINTER WHEAT ZENITH 1.2411
348 CROWNCHEM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0668175 381761 PLOT 1232B BISHOP OLUWOLE STR V/I LA 132.8800         24,000.00                  48,640,026.43                        ALUM 112MT( WATER TREATMENT CHEMICAL) AFRI 0.0313
349 CROWNCHEM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0668177 381761 PLOT 1232B BISHOP OLUWOLE STR V/I LA 132.8800         30,390.00                  48,670,416.43                        AQUACHLORINE,CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE(CHEMICALS) AFRI 0.0396
350 CROWNCHEM PRODUCTS LIMITED MF0668176 381761 PLOT 1232B BISHOP OLUWOLE STR V/I LA 132.8800         47,000.00                  48,717,416.43                        CALCIUM HYDROXIDE(WATER TREATMENT CHEM.) AFRI 0.0613
351 DARSEF ENT. LTD MF0748447 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU ESTATE, ILUPEJU ROAD 132.8800         334,409.00                49,051,825.43                        415 TONS OF UNCOATED WOOD FREE PAPER IN REELS GLOBAL 0.4360
352 DARVESH NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0554598 389604 15, JOHN STREET 2ND FLOOR IDUMOTA L 132.8800         11,872.04                  49,063,697.47                        HOUSEWARES- ARTICLES OF GLASS ZENITH 0.0155
353 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF 0655606 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOT 132.8800         10,677.51                  49,074,374.98                        WALL CLOCKS ZENITH 0.0139
354 DEVIKA NIGERIA LTD MF 0601748 114045 9, OJON STREET OFF AGORO ST. IDUMOT 132.8800         13,067.60                  49,087,442.58                        DINNER SETS ZENITH 0.0170
355 DEVSONS NIG. LTD. MF0591959 298764 41, HOSPITAL ROAD, OLODI - APAPA, LAG 132.8800         15,000.00                  49,102,442.58                        BONDED ABRASIVES, ORGANIC GRINDING MACHINES GLOBAL 0.0196
356 DUNLOP NIGERIA PLC MF 0574449 2,736.00        OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8800         52,670.00                  49,155,112.58                        MOR/MBS, TMQ, 6PPD, DCBS (INDUSTRIAL MATERIALS) FBNMB 0.0687
357 EDIC CHEMICALS AND ALLIED DISTR MF 0594998 RC 125329 70, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.8800         91,000.00                  49,246,112.58                        140,000 SINGLE BLOOD BAGS 450ML WITH CPDA - 1 GUARDIAN 0.1186
358 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0786848 40767 200 AWOLOWO ROAD , IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8800         14,200.00                  49,260,312.58                        BLANC FIXE GUARANTY 0.0185
359 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0690947 40,767.00      200 AWOLOWO ROAD , IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8800         21,200.00                  49,281,512.58                        TEXANOL GUARANTY 0.0276
360 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0690940 40767 200 AWOLOWO ROAD , IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8800         245,575.00                49,527,087.58                        EC- GRADE ALUMINIUM WIRE DIAMETER 9.5 GUARANTY 0.3202
361 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0770642 40767 200 AWOLOWO ROAD , IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8800         110,380.00                49,637,467.58                        ALKYD RESIN - AK 430X75 GUARANTY 0.1439
362 ENFIELD AGRO NIG. LTD. MF0584294 256583 16, IDUOWU TAYLOR STREET, V/I, LAGOS 132.8800         25,900.00                  49,663,367.58                        CHIP BOARD - 11,500 SHEETS GLOBAL 0.0338
363 FOLUSO KOKU AA 1287511 A 1345236 HOUSE 27, ROAD 2 , VGC , LEKKI , LAGOS 132.8800         2,691.78                    49,666,059.36                        SCHOOL FEES PAYMENT GUARANTY 0.0035
364 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0551839 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800         43,284.00                  49,709,343.36                        HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE(ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.0564
365 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0702952 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800         82,772.00                  49,792,115.36                        WOOD FREE WHITE PAPER DBL 0.1079
366 HAANSBRO NIG. LTD MF0703198 RC427122 239C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8800         248,295.00                50,040,410.36                        POLY PROPYLENE (ARTIFICIAL RESINS) DBL 0.3237
367 INFINITY TYRES LIMITED MF0691274 RC44960 PLOT 233, NO 35 ADEOLA ODEKU STREET 132.8800         106,200.00                50,146,610.36                        TYRES ETB 0.1385
368 INTER - SWASTIK NIG. LTD MF 0601140 375429 3RD FLOOR 39/41, DOCEMO ST IDUMOTA           132.8800                     44,883.50 50,191,493.86                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY - CORN GRINDING MILL WITH ZENITH 0.0585
369 JUHEL NIGERIA LIMITED MF0729758 RC 104648 35 NEWUBOR ROAD EMENE ENUGU 132.8800         98,850.00                  50,290,343.86                        VITAMIN B1, RIBOFLAVIN (PHARMACEUTICAL FORMULATIO INMB 0.1289
370 JUWON INVESTMENTS INTERNATION MF0940454 341283 8 STRACHAN STREET OFF IGBOSERE ROA 132.8800         12,000.00                  50,302,343.86                        RAW MATERIAL- TAMPER PROOF SEAL ZENITH 0.0156
371 KNEIPE NIG. LTD - MF0749713 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8800         24,700.00                  50,327,043.86                        GOOD MORNING WHITE BRAND QUAKER OAT ZENITH 0.0322
372 KRSNA PROJECTS LIMITED MF0487260 RC 70614 DADDO TERMINAL BEACHLAND ESTATE K 132.8800         229,687.37                50,556,731.23                        INSTANT FULL MILK POWDER INMB 0.2994
373 LA ROCHE EQUIPMENT NIG. LTD MF 0220252 410954 PLOT 64A AMUWO ODOFIN COMMERCIAL 132.8800         14,651.07                  50,571,382.30                        TILES ZENITH 0.0191
374 MAGNUM TRUST BANK PLC AA 0530675 RC 161995 67 MARINA LAGOS 132.8800         3,450.42                    50,574,832.72                        PAYMENT  FOR SWIFT /EQUANT CHARGES MAGNUM 0.0045
375 MARBLE GOLD LTD. MF0748283 228,547.00    8, MOBOLAJI BANK ANTHONY WAY, M/LA 132.8800         9,894.64                    50,584,727.36                        WOOD BASED LAMINATE FLOORING, PROFILES, SKIRTINGSGLOBAL 0.0129
376 MARINA INTERNATIONAL BANK AA1011573 143,447.00    10, AMODU OJIKUTU STREET, V/ISLAND 132.8800         36,225.00                  50,620,952.36                        FINAL INSTALMENTAL PAYMENT ON FLEXCUBE MIBL 0.0472
377 MIDLAND GALVANISING PRODUCTS L MF 0576680 18220 KM 10, ABEOKUTA - LAGOS  ROAD , OGUN 132.8800         287,629.87                50,908,582.23                        196 MT SPECIAL HIGH GRADE 99.995% ZN MIN. AND 1 X MOBGUARANTY 0.3750
378 MIKANO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF- 0269719 RC36027 PLOT 34/35 ACME           132.8800                1,105,700.00 52,014,282.23                        PERKINS ENGINE,STAMFORD ALTERNATOR,PANEL AND DBL 1.4415
379 MIX & BAKE FLOUR MILL INDUSTRIESMF0797682 30225 20 NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800         1,117,800.00             53,132,082.23                        4,000 METRIC TONNES OF U.S NO. 2 RED WINTER WHEAT IBTC 1.4573
380 NCR Nigeria Plc MF0707373 RC751 6, Broad Street, Lagos 132.8800         12,757.80                  53,144,840.03                        Journal Rolls for ATMS NAMBL 0.0166
381 NEXANS KABELMETAL MF-0601571 RC4816 28 HENRY CARR STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS S 132.8800         540,946.21                53,685,786.24                        144,000KG OF COPPER WIRE FOR TELECOMMUNICATION PRDBL 0.7052
382 NEXANS KABELMETAL NIGERIA PLC MF0696381 4816 28, HENRY CARR STREET,IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800         40,551.45                  53,726,337.69                        ABOUT 2,500 PCS OF SEALING END-CAPS AND ABOUT 10,1 UBA 0.0529
383 NIRA SOUNDS LABORATORY MF0421232 353035 10, DUPE OTEGBOLA WAY, SATELLITE           132.8800                     53,336.00 53,779,673.69                        AUDIO CASSETTE HOUSING MIBL 0.0695
384 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0617654 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800         12,735.88                  53,792,409.57                        TOYS-GUN, CAR, WALKING TALKING,MUSIC PLANE e.t.c EIB 0.0166
385 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0357349 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800         7,900.00                    53,800,309.57                        TOYS-SUNGLASSES ON CARD, BEAUTY SET, SOOTHER BC EIB 0.0103
386 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0357348 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800         17,213.30                  53,817,522.87                        TOYS-TRICYCLE WITH FRONT AND BACK BASKET PLUS RIMEIB 0.0224
387 NIYI TRADING CO LTD MF 0357346 RC 84950 1 OJA GIWA STREET LAGOS 132.8800         11,904.00                  53,829,426.87                        TOYS-GUN CAP B/C EIB 0.0155
388 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711719 RC 27148 KM 6, OTTA-IDIROKO ROAD, OTTA, OGUN 132.8800         98,582.40                  53,928,009.27                        FATTY ACID DBL 0.1285
389 NYCIL LIMITED MF 0711721 RC 27148 KM 6, OTTA-IDIROKO ROAD, OTTA, OGUN 132.8800         66,259.20                  53,994,268.47                        MONOPROPYLENE GLYCOL DBL 0.0864
390 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711722 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800         9,024.00                    54,003,292.47                        AMONIA 25% ( LIQ) TECHNICAL - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0118
391 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711720 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA, LAGOS 132.8800         22,215.60                  54,025,508.07                        BENZOIC ACID - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.0290
392 NYCIL LIMTED MF0694186 RC 27148 24 TALABI STREET ADENIYI JONES AVE IK 132.8800         75,753.81                  54,101,261.88                        STYRENE MONOMER (CHEMICAL) INMB 0.0988
393 NYCIL LIMTED MF0694185 RC 27148 24 TALABI STREET ADENIYI JONES AVE 132.8800         75,753.81                  54,177,015.69                        SOLVESSO 150 (NAPTHAT BASED) (IND CHEMICALS) INMB 0.0988
394 OANDO PLC MF0770436 6474 2, AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA IS 132.8800         10,365,120.33           64,542,136.02                        135,000 MT OF AGO,  630,000 MT OF PMS & 180,000.00 MT OFFBN 13.5131
395 OK PEN MF 0655922 941670 7 A ILASAMAJE SCHEME ITIRE JUCTION IS 132.8800         38,488.28                  64,580,624.30                        INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL-SAN LURAN ZENITH 0.0502
396 PENTAC INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0582782 RC449416 NO. 16, OLABISI STREET, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 132.8800         416,000.00                64,996,624.30                        INDIAN PARBOILED RICE OCEANIC 0.5423
397 PERPETUAL ENTERPRISES RESOUR MF0656079 241,627.00    16, OLOFIN ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8800         102,705.00                65,099,329.30                        ELECTRIC MOTORS, REGULATORS AND ELECTRICAL APPL PRUDENT 0.1339
398 POLYBAG INDUSTRIES NIGERIA LTD. MF 0679213 RC 48172 PLOT 31C OSHODI INDUSTRIAL SCHEME A 132.8800         24,200.00                  65,123,529.30                        DGP WINDSOR KUHNE MAKE 3-LAYER BLOWN FILM PLANT GUARDIAN 0.0315
399 PURECHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0603412 115657 19 TOWN PLANNING WAY, ILUPEJU LAGO 132.8800         25,622.14                  65,149,151.44                        DIGITAL SOUND LEVER UBA 0.0334
400 RASHFUNK NIG. LTD. MF0581733 RC174045 21,WHARF ROAD APAPA,LAGOS,LAGOS. 132.8800         54,000.00                  65,203,151.44                        90MT OF RAW MATERIALS FOR PRODUCTION OF EXERCISE OMEGA 0.0704
401 ROMSON OIL FIELD SER. LTD MF 0697069 RC 230228 NO.20 CHIEF BENSON ANPRUE ST. APAKU 132.8800         1,024.82                    65,204,176.26                        STEEL WIRE ROPES (FISHING) MAGNUM 0.0013
402 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734020 377,746 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS           132.8800                     13,700.00 65,217,876.26                        CHAMPION BRANDTABLE TENNIS BALL GLOBAL 0.0179
403 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734014 377746 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.8800         16,550.00                  65,234,426.26                        DOUBLE WHEEL BRANDKEROSENE STOVES BURNER GLOBAL 0.0216
404 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734017 377746 36, IDUMAGBO AVENUE, LAGOS 132.8800         25,863.00                  65,260,289.26                        ANCHOR L BRAND ELECTRICAL ACCESSORIES GLOBAL 0.0337
405 RYTES NIGERIA LTD. MF 0581575 RC 97289 37,SURU STREET,OFF AKILO RD,OGBA,IK 132.8800         10,722.30                  65,271,011.56                        VITAMIN-MINERAL PREMIX AND INTERCEPT DISINFECTANT. OMEGA 0.0140
406 SANTA SEDE AA1011913 434,909 PLOT 207 TRANS AMADI IND. LAYOUT P/H 132.8800         16,500.00                  65,287,511.56                        TUITION MIBL 0.0215
407 SHONGHAI PACKAGING IND.LTD MF 0635811 RC 21772 NCWS HOUSE PC 14 AHMED ONIBUDO ST 132.8800         186.63                       65,287,698.19                        MOULDS FOR JERRYCANS MAGNUM 0.0002
408 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0695405 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800 45,980.40                  65,333,678.59                        RAW MATERIAL- MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE CRYSTAL ZENITH 0.0599
409 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0643329 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800         48,563.20                  65,382,241.79                        GROCERIES- MAYONNAISE ZENITH 0.0633
410 SOSACO NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0695409 347146 86A ALLEN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.8800         87,170.00                  65,469,411.79                        TOMATO PASTE ZENITH 0.1136
411 STEPAD NIG. LTD. AA1090874 247867 2, REMILEKUN STREET, S/LERE 132.8800         44,460.00                  65,513,871.79                        SCHOOL FEES GLOBAL 0.0580
412 SUNFLAG NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0740792 RC 2651 PLOTS 37/39 IGANMU INDUSTRIAL ESTAT 132.8800         116,400.00                65,630,271.79                        POLYETHYLENE TEREPHTALATE CHIPS SEMI DULL DULL A-EIB 0.1518
413 SUNLIGHT RESOURCES LIMITED MF0672031 408099 14 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET 132.8800         29,291.56                  65,659,563.35                        BLANK COMPACT DISC (CD-R) WITH CD AND OUTER BOXESIBTC 0.0382
414 SUNOOR AGRO NIG. LTD MF 0510625 464993 16 AWOYOKUN,OFF IKORODU RD LAGOS 132.8800         21,182.48                  65,680,745.83                        BICYCLE  PARTS- SPOKES, PEDAL ZENITH 0.0276
415 SUNPLAST INDUSTIRES LIMITED MF0183834 RC 28900 PLOT 4C BLOCK H ISOLO INDS AVE APAP 132.8800         172,621.91                65,853,367.74                        POLYPROPYLENE (PLASTIC RAW MATERIAL) INMB 0.2250
416 VENTI LIMITED MF 0545586 314609 BLOCK F LSDPC BUILDING 24 ADEOLA OD 132.8800         59,406.00                  65,912,773.74                        RAW MATERIAL- HIGH DENSITY POLY ETHYLENE ZENITH 0.0774
417 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0621843 208,914.00    PLOT 44, BLOCK 1, JIMOH ODUTOLA STR 132.8800         87,311.93                  66,000,085.67                        RAW MATERIALS FOR PAPER PRINTING INDUSTRY ACCESS 0.1138



418 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0642084 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURU 132.8800         204,825.36                66,204,911.03                        WRITING PAPER BOND MAPLITHO DBL 0.2670
419 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0702377 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURU 132.8800         85,556.29                  66,290,467.32                        COATED PAPER BOARD-FOLDING BOX BOARD DBL 0.1115
420 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0703890 RC208914 PLOT 44, JIMOH ODUTOLA STREET, SURU 132.8800         34,070.58                  66,324,537.90                        COATED PAPER BOARD- GREY BACK DBL 0.0444
421 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD  MF 0620223 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8800         60,871.14                  66,385,409.04                        RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS & PRINTING INDUSGUARANTY 0.0794
422 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD  MF 0686739 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8800         118,883.97                66,504,293.01                        RAW MATERIALS FOR PAPER INDUSTRY: UNCOATED PAPERGUARANTY 0.1550
423 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD MF 0620220 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8800         36,686.28                  66,540,979.29                        RAW MATERIALFOR EXERCISE BOOKS INDUSTRY: NEWS PRGUARANTY 0.0478
424 VISTA INTERNATIONAL LTD  MF 0620222 208914 PLOT 44, BLOCK I JIMOH ODUTOLA STRE 132.8800         170,196.35                66,711,175.64                        RAW MATERIAL FOR PAPER & PRINTING INDUSTRY, WRITINGUARANTY 0.2219
425 WANDEL INTERNATIONAL NIG LTD MF-0473537 RC113254 77/79, ERIC MOORE, SURULERE, LAGOS S 132.8800         78,000.00                  66,789,175.64                        CKD COMPONENTS OF MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.1017
426 WATERCREST INVESTMENT LTD MF 0794082 409,380.00    5 ADEPELE STR., OFF MEDICAL ROAD, IK 132.8800         17,350.00                  66,806,525.64                        COMPUTER PARTS AND ACCESSORIES- MONITOR,KEYBOA ZENITH 0.0226
427 XEON TECHNOLOGIES LTD. MF 0640240 RC 446158 5, ADEPELE STR. OFF MEDICAL ROAD IKE 132.8800         19,321.20                  66,825,846.84                        COMPUTER ACCESSORIES - KEYBOARDS, MOUSE, SPEAKE GUARDIAN 0.0252
428 ALZICO LIMITED MF0319699 5237 PLOT I8 IGANMU IND EST IGANMU LAGOS 132.8700         32,689.60                  66,858,536.44                        ELECTRIC MOTORS FOR AGRIC. MILLING MACHINES AFRI 0.0426
429 BATTERY MANUF CO MF-0758889 RC8153 3 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA , LAGOS 132.8700         90,277.74                  66,948,814.18                        54MT ZINC PLATES (CALOTS) DBL 0.1177
430 BHOJSONS & CO (NIG.) PLC, .  MF 0197027 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET VICTORIA IS 132.8700         118,000.00                67,066,814.18                        400 UNITS CKD  COMPONENTS FOR MOTORCYCLES ZENITH 0.1538
431 BHOJSONS & CO (NIGERIA) PLC. MF 0494148 RC 1053 29C KOFO ABAYOMI STREET,VICTORIA IS 132.8700         74,257.19                  67,141,071.37                        HDPE ROPES 3 STRAND "Z" TWIST ASSORTED EIB 0.0968
432 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY NIGERIA MF0489601 1053 29C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA 132.8700         74,525.16                  67,215,596.53                        HDPE ROPES UBA 0.0972
433 BHOJSONS AND COMPANY NIGERIA MF0489608 1053 29C, KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA I 132.8700         80,197.90                  67,295,794.43                        ARISTON F.S. HOUSHOLD APPLIANCES UBA 0.1045
434 BONNY ALLIED INDUSTRIES LTD MF0503487 RC311157 FEDERAL OCEAN TERMINAL, ONNE,           132.8700                2,436,450.00 69,732,244.43                        PAYMENT FOR 32,925 MT OF GREY ORDINARYT PORTLAND STB 3.1762
435 BOUNTY PRESS LIMITED  MF 0253039 78554 3 ODUTOLA RUNSEWE CLOSE, OPP. POLI 132.8700         59,800.00                  69,792,044.43                        EDUCATIONAL BOOKS GUARANTY 0.0780
436 CROYDON LIMITED MF0184034 215917 72, BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, 132.8700         27,223.59                  69,819,268.02                        MORTISE LOCKS ACCESS 0.0355
437 FALCON CHEMICAL LIMITED . MF0824648 73385 2 AMUSA OLOYEDE STREET OFF TOKUNB 132.8700         51,872.07                  69,871,140.09                        INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL- CARBOCEL EHV AND POLYANICONZENITH 0.0676
438 FALCON CHEMICAL LIMITED . MF0824649 73385 2 AMUSA OLOYEDE STREET OFF TOKUNB 132.8700         56,841.00                  69,927,981.09                        TYLOSE  HS 100, 000YP2 5.000MT AND ANTIFOAM  RD 8.000MZENITH 0.0741
439 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LTD MF0654473 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         86,165.00                  70,014,146.09                        2 USED CATERPILLAR FBN 0.1123
440 FERTILIZERS & CHEMICALS LTD MF0654468 83472 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         89,435.00                  70,103,581.09                        CAVITY MOULD FBN 0.1166
441 GOODHAVENS LTD MF0663402 RC494869 NO 8/10 BROAD STREET LAGOS STATE 132.8700         200,000.00                70,303,581.09                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES DBL 0.2607
442 KABOB RESOURCES LIMITED BA050/2004201 RC365776 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         43,936.00                  70,347,517.09                        ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: HIGH POWER METAL BLADECO 0.0573
443 KABOB RESOURCES LIMITED BA050/20042139 RC365776 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         109,647.30                70,457,164.39                        ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: HIGH POWER METAL BLADECO 0.1429
444 KABOB RESOURCES LTD  MF 0485964 365776 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         46,635.57                  70,503,799.96                        HIGH POWER METAL BLADE & ROD GUARANTY 0.0608
445 MICHELIN DEVELOPMENT CO LTD (M AA1411172 275119 PLOT 2 IJORA CAUSE-WAY,IJORA,LAGOS 132.8700         511,423.17                71,015,223.13                        PAYMENT FOR MICHELIN DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 2003 TEZENITH 0.6667
446 MIDWAY VENTURES MF0641370 78434 31/32 ASA AFARIOGUN STREET, AJAO, ES 132.8700         37,895.46                  71,053,118.59                        ARTIFICIAL RESIN. ALLSTATES 0.0494
447 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0178471 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND , LAG 132.8700         6,180.00                    71,059,298.59                        DELICE COMPLETE SEASONING & " DELICE " CHICKEN SEAFBN 0.0081
448 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0178472 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND , LAG 132.8700         132,039.41                71,191,338.00                        ARISTON  WATER HEATERS FBN 0.1721
449 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0178473 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND , LAG 132.8700         93,028.25                  71,284,366.25                        TOP BRAND UNSWEETENED EVAPORATED MILK FBN 0.1213
450 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING COMF 0696521 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU SURUL 132.8700         59,460.00                  71,343,826.25                        AGRICULTURAL MACHINERY- FORKLIFT TRUCK ZENITH 0.0775
451 NIGERIAN BAG MANUFACTURING COMF 0696522 3584 45/46, ERIC MOORE ROAD IGANMU SURUL 132.8700         84,613.42                  71,428,439.67                        INDUSTRIAL SPARE PARTS- CHAMBER ASSEMBLY ZENITH 0.1103
452 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603231 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA,OYINGBO, LAG 132.8700         12,266.02                  71,440,705.69                        GUIDE WING UBA 0.0160
453 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603232 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA,OYINGBO, LAG 132.8700         2,572.24                    71,443,277.93                        ROLLER BEARING UBA 0.0034
454 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0603236 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA ,LAGOS 132.8700         1,297.31                    71,444,575.24                        PLASTIC INSERT MACHINERY SPARES FOR BOTTLING COM FBN 0.0017
455 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC  MF 0690003 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD , IGANMU, LAGO 132.8700         52,259.94                  71,496,835.18                        PINEAPPLE ODORIF MIXTURES10303-33 GUARANTY 0.0681
456 NIGERIAN BREWERIES PLC  MF 0467446 613 1 ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD , IGANMU, LAGO 132.8700         119,670.88                71,616,506.06                        FINALISATION WATER TREATMENT PLANT IBADAN GUARANTY 0.1560
457 NIGERITE LTD MF0169680 1894 41, OBA AKPAN AVENUE, IKEJA.LAGOS 132.8700         77,441.00                  71,693,947.06                        63.25MT PVC SOLVIN 250SB FOR INDUSTRIAL USE. ALLSTATES 0.1010
458 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0563657 85,800.00      6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IN 132.8700         47,926.15                  71,741,873.21                        HEAVY DUTY SPLITTING MACHINE WITH SPARES FBNMB 0.0625
459 NUPLAS INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0662123 85,800.00      6 KOLAWOLE SHONIBARE ST, APAKUN IN 132.8700         36,437.78                  71,778,310.99                        20 METRIC TONNES OF PVC RIGID BLISTER FOIL FBNMB 0.0475
460 OLABOSCO AGRO FARM PRODUCT AA 1049104 54129 14/16 ARO STREET BADAGRY LAGOS 132.8700         16,852.00                  71,795,162.99                        PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0220
461 RICO MANUFACTURING CO. LTD MF0657059 RC345192 NO. 11, IHIALA STREET OKPUNO 132.8700         350,000.00                72,145,162.99                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.4563
462 RITO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0657058 RC401979 NO. 8 UMEOZULUMBA STREET, NKWO, NN 132.8700         120,000.00                72,265,162.99                        FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLE OCEANIC 0.1564
463 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF-0654470 RC202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET SW, IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         26,358.18                  72,291,521.17                        VARIOUS SPARE PART:ENTRY PUNCH MOULD, UPPER MAG DBL 0.0344
464 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF-0654491 RC202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET SW, IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         25,380.00                  72,316,901.17                        7,344 SAGGARS D-304/32 - 120MM DBL 0.0331
465 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654484 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         14,560.00                  72,331,461.17                        LUBRICATING OIL PUMP FBN 0.0190
466 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654482 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         17,365.00                  72,348,826.17                        90 FLEETING TYRES FBN 0.0226
467 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654469 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         13,860.00                  72,362,686.17                        CARBOL - SPARE PARTS FOR CERAMIC MACHINERY FBN 0.0181
468 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654462 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         21,615.00                  72,384,301.17                        AIR END BARE - SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0282
469 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654461 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         69,400.00                  72,453,701.17                        ZIRCOBIT - SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0905
470 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654459 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         118,454.64                72,572,155.81                        PLASTER OF PARIS MOLDA FBN 0.1544
471 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0654455 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         17,120.00                  72,589,275.81                        GRINDING MACHINE FBN 0.0223
472 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0269464 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         8,440.69                    72,597,716.50                        GLASS FIBRE TUBE FBN 0.0110
473 ROYAL CERAMICS LIMITED MF0269482 202592 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         440,220.00                73,037,936.50                        USED ROLLER  HEALTH KILN FBN 0.5739
474 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF-0654492 RC242552 NORTHERN WAREHOUSE, KIRIKIRI TERMI 132.8700         289,239.86                73,327,176.36                        6,000 MTS TONS OF CRUDE SALT DBL 0.3771
475 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF0654499 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         7,000.00                    73,334,176.36                        ELEMENT AIR CLEANER FBN 0.0091
476 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF0654481 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         8,170.00                    73,342,346.36                        WIRE MESH FBN 0.0107
477 ROYAL SALT LIMITED MF0654478 242552 14, ADEMOLA STREET S.W IKOYI LAGOS 132.8700         14,820.00                  73,357,166.36                        9 SETS OF BAR HAMMERS FBN 0.0193
478 SHITTU FATAI ADEDOKUN AA 1020768 C559398 1,TOSIN IGUN STREET ORI OKE EJIGBO LA 132.8700         4,553.23                    73,361,719.59                        PAYMENT FOR SCHOOL FEES WEMA 0.0059
479 SUBAYA METALWARE (NIGERIA) LIM BA050/20042018 RC29697 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         94,087.35                  73,455,806.94                        ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: MOTOR AND REGULATOR ECO 0.1227
480 SUBAYA METALWARE (NIGERIA) LIM BA050/20042139 RC29697 6 SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         249,320.55                73,705,127.49                        ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PARTS: MOTOR AND REGULATOR ECO 0.3250
481 SUBAYA METALWARE LTD MF 0488159 29697 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         11,473.20                  73,716,600.69                        IRONING PRESSES GUARANTY 0.0150
482 SUBAYA METALWARE LTD MF 0167040 29697 6, SAPELE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.8700         29,828.60                  73,746,429.29                        ESSENTIAL INDUSTRIAL PART , HIGH POWER MOTOR & REGGUARANTY 0.0389
483 SUNPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0519195 28900 PLOT NO. 4C, BLOCK H, ISOLO INDUSTRIA 132.8700         148,240.00                73,894,669.29                        POLYPROPYLENE ACCESS 0.1932
484 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554292 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700         872.50                       73,895,541.79                        INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- FILTER ASSY,GASKET ZENITH 0.0011
485 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554300 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS.           132.8700                       1,330.00 73,896,871.79                        RAW MATERIAL- 5HP MOTOR SQUIRREL ZENITH 0.0017
486 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554288 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700         2,779.60                    73,899,651.39                        TOOLS- BOLT,NUT,WASHER ZENITH 0.0036
487 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0824816 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700         7,650.00                    73,907,301.39                        SPARES- CRANKSHAFT AND PRESS SHAFT ZENITH 0.0100
488 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554299 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700         13,645.92                  73,920,947.31                        POWDER PAINT CONSUMABLE-RAW MATERIAL FOR PAINT IZENITH 0.0178
489 TOWER ALUMINIUM NIGERIA PLC . MF0554293 2002 9,OBA AKRAN AVENUE,IKEJA,LAGOS. 132.8700         21,699.16                  73,942,646.47                        RAW MATERIAL- DIES ZENITH 0.0283
490 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824421 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS           132.8700                   463,692.00 74,406,338.47                        45UNITS OF COROLLA TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE WEMA 0.6045
491 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0690211 281,837.00    PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         282,495.00                74,688,833.47                        22UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE MODEL LN 14 WEMA 0.3683
492 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824424 281,837.00    PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         118,722.00                74,807,555.47                        7UNITS OF TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE MODEL RZN169L-PRMWEMA 0.1548
493 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0638627 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         985,385.00                75,792,940.47                        32UNITS OF PRADO TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE WEMA 1.2846
494 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0940410 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         558,525.00                76,351,465.47                        28UNITS OF TOYOTA HIACE MOTOR VEHICLES WEMA 0.7281
495 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824414 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         118,598.00                76,470,063.47                        6UNITS OF RAV 4 TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE WEMA 0.1546
496 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0824411 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO LAGOS 132.8700         104,599.00                76,574,662.47                        11UNITS OF CONDOR P/V TOYOTA VEHICLE WEMA 0.1364
497 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0690495 281,837.00    PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESS 132.8700         1,035,081.29             77,609,743.76                        60 UNITS OF AVENSIS TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE ZENITH 1.3493
498 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0690216 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESS 132.8700         1,320,964.04             78,930,707.80                        35 UNITS OF TOYOTA COASTER MOTOR VEHICLE ZENITH 1.7220
499 TOYOTA NIGERIA LIMITED. MF 0690217 281837 PLOT 2 BLOCK G ISOLO-APAPA EXPRESS 132.8700         1,821,863.05             80,752,570.85                        127 UNITS OF HILUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE ZENITH 2.3750
500 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD. MF0698841 281837 PLOT 2,BLOCK G,ISOLO EXPRESS ROAD,I 132.8700         87,368.67                  80,839,939.52                        5 UNITS OF HI LUX TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLE FBN 0.1139
501 TOYOTA NIGERIA LTD. MF0737451 281837 PLOT 2,BLOCK G,ISOLO EXPRESS ROAD,I 132.8700         61,288.67                  80,901,228.19                        219 UNITS OF COROLLA TOYOTA MOTOR VEHICLES FBN 0.0799
502 TRUST BANK OF AFRICA AA1111686 RC 151081 1703A ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STREET, 132.8700         66,000.00                  80,967,228.19                        PAYMENT ON GLOBUS SOFTWARE LICENSE USER UPGRADTRUST 0.0860
503 UNIVERSAL STEELS LTD. MF0522649 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT,OFF SUR 132.8700         41,816.00                  81,009,044.19                        400 SETS TUNDISH BOARD FBN 0.0545



504 UNIVERSAL STEELS LTD. MF0654835 7146 UNIVERSAL STEELS CRESCENT,OFF SUR 132.8700         168,215.00                81,177,259.19                        FERRO MANGANESE - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.2193
505 WAHUM PACKAGING COMPANY LTD  MF 0623245 14694 2, ADENIYI JONES AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS           132.8700                     70,619.64 81,247,878.83                        RAW MATERIAL- 542 TONS SEMI-CHEMICAL FLUTING ZENITH 0.0921
506 GEEPEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED. MF0697553 38910 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET,ILUP 132.8600         300,022.06                81,547,900.89                        262.5MTS OF POLYETHYLENE WEMA 0.3911
507 HOMAN INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0794049 37092 PLOT 15 & 16, BLOCK 13 IND.ESTATE OTA 132.8600         377,379.00                81,925,279.89                        ZINC INGOTS - INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS ZENITH 0.4919
508 HOMUS IND. LTD MF0794048 216731 PLOT 15&16, BLK XIII IND. EST. OTA OGUN 132.8600         96,601.00                  82,021,880.89                        SPARE PARTS FOR INDUSTRIAL MACHINERY - SCREW & BAZENITH 0.1259
509 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LIMMF0736813 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30 AFRIBANK STR 132.8600         1,967,089.00             83,988,969.89                        GS EXTENSION RACK, STANDARD HIGH END CONFIGURATIOIBTC 2.5641
510 MTN NIGERIA COMMUNICATIONS LIMMF0736812 395010 CHURCHGATE TOWERS 30 AFRIBANK STR 132.8600         2,563,489.00             86,552,458.89                        ET 155 MAGAZINES (BYB) WITH H.S CODE 8525.1000 IBTC 3.3415
511 SAMDAVID NIGERIA LTD MF0605848 RC 258847 59 TAPA STREET IJESHATEDO SURULERE 132.8600         19,250.75                  86,571,709.64                        BRONZE & CLEAR FLOAT GLASS HABIB 0.0251
512 VEETEE RICE MF- 0703608 RC446119 PLOT 1, BLOCK E, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL EST 132.8600         1,475,000.00             88,046,709.64                        12,535MT OF THAI PERBOILED RICE DBL 1.9227
513 VIN-CHINNY NIG. LTD MF0765213 180909 12 OLADIPO LABINJO CRESENT           132.8600                     38,801.10 88,085,510.74                        RAW MATERIAL- 42000 KGS OF PARAFIN WAX 58-T ZENITH 0.0506
514 ALUBARIKA SANNI INDUSTRIES LIMITMF 0403775 92742 12/14 OBE STREET, LAGOS 132.8500         44,893.00                  88,130,403.74                        MILD STEEL EQUAL ANGLES (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALSFBNMB 0.0585
515 AVON CROWNCAPS & CONTAINERS MF 0480216 22,940.00      22,MUSA YARADUA STREET,V/ ISLAND LA 132.8500         124,747.93                88,255,151.67                        5,000UNITS OF HUNTERPOS 4000 PLATES & K490 CONVENTWEMA 0.1626
516 CADBURY NIG PLC MF0607666 RC4151 3 LATEEF JAKANDE ROAD, AGIDINGBI, IK 132.8500         145,150.00                88,400,301.67                        PRINTED WAXED PAPER CHARTERED 0.1892
517 CENTURY POLYESTER PLC MF 0546973 83211 PLT 64, IKORODU IND. ESTATE, IKORODU 132.8500         167,945.00                88,568,246.67                        POLYESTER CHIPS 1ST GRADE SEMIDULL MAT. REGENT 0.2189
518 DANA FOODS LIMITED MF 0269445 304446 54, MARINA STREET, LAGOS 132.8500         738,000.00                89,306,246.67                        INDIAN PARBOILED RICE IR-64 GUARANTY 0.9619
519 ECOMAX MEDIA TECHNOLOGY MF0595070 376587 PLOT 471C AKIN LAGUDA DRIVE OFF ADE 132.8500         20,000.00                  89,326,246.67                        RAW MATERIAL-POLYCARBONATE RESIN ZENITH 0.0261
520 ELPINA ASSOCIATES LTD MF 0702447 RC 106680 18 CREEK ROAD APAPA, LAGOS 132.8500         158,992.43                89,485,239.10                        VARIOUS NEW VESTFROST BOTLLE COOLERS AND CHEST DBL 0.2072
521 FAREAST MERCANTILE MF0738208 1104 13,FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS           132.8500                     19,577.33 89,504,816.43                        FRIGIDAIRE APPLIANCES ( WASHER ) BROAD 0.0255
522 FAREAST MERCANTILE COY LTD MF0731853 RC1104 PLOT 721 ADETOKUNBO ADEMOLA STRE 132.8500         19,577.33                  89,524,393.76                        FRIGIDARIRE APPLIANCES CHARTERED 0.0255
523 JAYKAY FIBRES LTD MF0458691 RC 225658 38/39 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE 132.8500         45,291.44                  89,569,685.20                        RAW MATERIAL FOR PLASTIC/CARPET INDUSTRIES NUB INT'L 0.0590
524 JOF NIGERIA LIMITED MF0758771 RC217096 16/18 OYEFESO STREET, OBANIKORO, IKE 132.8500         96,000.00                  89,665,685.20                        SKIMMED MILK POWDER CHARTERED 0.1251
525 MEGATRADE NIG. LTD. MF0581021 RC188273 221,APAPA ROAD, IGANMU,LAGOS. 132.8500         42,376.00                  89,708,061.20                        PYTHON BRAND CHINESE BIAS TRUCK TYRES,TUBES AND FOMEGA 0.0552
526 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0503359 RC510226 KM38 ABEOKUTA /LAGOS EXP RD, ORENT 132.8500         378,180.00                90,086,241.20                        PAYMENT FOR MOTORCYCLE CG125 IN CKD COMPONENTS STB 0.4929
527 NANFANG MOTOR NIGERIA LIMITED MF0504790 RC510226 KM38 ABEOKUTA /LAGOS EXP RD, ORENT 132.8500         36,500.00                  90,122,741.20                        PAYMENT FOR MOTORCYCLE ASSEMBLY LINE IN CKD COM STB 0.0476
528 NEW HOME APPLIANCE INDUSTRIES MF-0703764 RC34806 13 FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS STA 132.8500         277,770.60                90,400,511.80                        1347 SETS OF KNOCKED DOWN COMPONENTS OF SAMSUNGDBL 0.3620
529 NIGERIAN MOBILE TELECOMMUNICA MF0305416 67732 3, MTEL STREET, OFF MALLAM AMINU KA 132.8500         8,426,674.33             98,827,186.13                        GSM EQUIPMENT UBA 10.9834
530 NIGERIAN MOBILE TELECOMMUNICA MF0305421 67732 3, MTEL STREET, OFF MALLAM AMINU KA 132.8500         25,879.63                  98,853,065.76                        GSM EQUIPMENT UBA 0.0337
531 ODEKUNLE SOLOMON OLADEJI AA0942362 A0961104 15 MEDICAL ROAD IKEJA 132.8500         2,000.00                    98,855,065.76                        PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE FCMB 0.0026
532 ROBINSON VENTURES LIMITED MF0785404 113640 39 LADIPO STREET MUSHIN LAGOS 132.8500         66,450.00                  98,921,515.76                        BLUMER 1930(POLYAMIDE RESIN IN PRIMARY FORM 23.0MT INTERCON. 0.0866
533 ROCKSON ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0810339 380,929.00    PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAY 132.8500         1,308,320.00             100,229,835.76                      UNDER GROUND CONDUCTOR 1600MM, FIBER OPTIC CABL INTERCON. 1.7053
534 ROCKSON ENGINEERING LIMITED MF0810340 380929 PLOT 267 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL 132.8500         1,359,919.76             101,589,755.52                      ANTI TWISTING GALVANISED STEEL ROPE OF 16MM ON WH INTERCON. 1.7725
535 RODA COMMERCIAL VENTURES LTD.MF0764145 289102 34A, WAREHOUSE ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.8500         6,225.60                    101,595,981.12                      GROCERIES-DELLY KETCHUP,  WADI CHITRURU LENTILES ZENITH 0.0081
536 SMADA COMMERCIAL STORES  MF 0794021 134,436.00    37 SUNMOLA STREET, MENDE MARYLAN 132.8500         265,600.00                101,861,581.12                      INDUSTRIAL MATERIAL- ART PAPER GLOSS/MATT 320 TON ZENITH 0.3462
537 TERMEX LTD MF 0695277 326017 47 AWOLOWO ROAD IKOYI, LAGOS 132.8500         63,100.00                  101,924,681.12                      COMPUTER PARTS- 15' @ 17' LINEA COLOUR COMPUTER MOZENITH 0.0822

101,924,681.12   132.8894
B. UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS

538 LDL HAIR FASHION LIMITED MF0449665 478139 118/120 BROAD STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.5000         11,267.30                  101,935,948.42                      HAIR PRODUCTS- SHAMPOO,CONDITIONER,MAYONNAISE. ZENITH 5
              11,267.30 

C. DISQUALIFIED BIDS
539 GOODWAY PHARMACY MF 700695 RC 49929 56 MURTALA MUHAMMED INT'L AIRPORT 133.0000         75,000.00                  102,010,948.42                      PEFLACINE 400MG 50 TAB GATEWAY 1
540 TORO PHARMACEUTICAL MF 700415 RC 429387 63A MARINE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 133.0000         79,792.70                  102,090,741.12                      CELLOPHANE REGENARATED CELLULOSE FILM GATEWAY 1
541 AIICO INSURANCE PLC AA1075626 7340 AIICO PLAZA,PLOT PC 12,AFRIBANK STRE 132.9000         95,850.09                  102,186,591.21                      TREATY PAYMENT FOR 1ST, 2ND ,& 3RD QUARTER 2004 -FA FBN 2
542 CLASSIC BEVERAGES NIG. LTD MF 0797945 RC376144 PLOT 9A BK E AMUWO-ODOFIN INDUSTRI 132.9000         49,630.11                  102,236,221.32                      3003000 PIECES OF TES 28 RA BLUE CAPS WITH CB LOGO DBL 2
543 CROWN FLOUR MILLS  LTD AA 0992882 8575 TIN CAN ISLAND PORT, GATE NO. 2, BEHIN 132.8800         2,000,000.00             104,236,221.32                      PAYMENT OF 2 INSTALMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ON FOREIGN LGUARANTY 2
544 EMMYSON NIGERIA LIMITED  MF 0786843 40767 200 AWOLOWO ROAD , IKOYI , LAGOS 132.8800         93,140.00                  104,329,361.32                      DESMODUR N75 GUARANTY 2
545 GRAND HOTELS LIMITED AA1216206 RC287518 NO:112,NNEBISI ROAD,ASABA-DELTA STA 132.9000         14,400.00                  104,343,761.32                      REMITTANCE OF MANAGEMENT FEES FOR THE MONTHS OFDBL 2
546 PREST CABLE & SATELLITE T.V SYSTMF0549643 314838 57, AIRPORT ROAD, BENIN CITY, EDO STA 133.0000         189,949.30                104,533,710.62                      1900 MHZ CDMA2000 1 X I CELL - FA / 3S IP BSS EQUITY 2
547 CLEMSON WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF0549864 180,819.00    NO. 5, NWOSU LANE ODOAKPU, ONITSHA 132.9000         78,400.00                  104,612,110.62                      520 CASES UNMANUFACTURED TOBACCO, (10% OIL ADDEDEQUITY 3
548 CLEMSON WEST AFRICA LIMITED MF0549863 180819 NO. 5, NWOSU LANE, ODOAKPU, ONITSHA 132.9000         156,800.00                104,768,910.62                      1040 CASES UNMANUFACTURED LEAF TOBACCO, (10% OIL EQUITY 3
549 MADUNKA MOTORS LTD MF0674136 308877 G22 U/KANAWA, KADUNA 133.0000         626,000.00                105,394,910.62                      DUCAR MOTORCYCLES IN CKD INTERCITY 3
550 MADUNKA MOTORS LTD MF0674137 308877 G22 U/KANAWA, KADUNA 133.0000         578,000.00                105,972,910.62                      MOTORCYCLES IN CKD DJ100 (AX100) INTERCITY 3
551 ARABELA VENTURES LIMITED MF 0697791 183574 30 ILUPEJU BYEPASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000         8,820.00                    105,981,730.62                      240,000PCS  OF DOYPACK WITH LONG SPOUT FOR 250ML PWEMA 4
552 PROCTER & GAMBLE NIGERIA LTD MF0208592 180434 FIRST COMMERCIAL ROAD, OLUYOLE IND 132.8500         960,210.45                106,941,941.07                      POUDRE A LAVER, ARIEL WITH H.S CODE 3402.2000- CARTOIBTC 4

5,005,992.65          
TOTAL  ( A + B +  C ) 106,941,941.07     

SUMMARY FOR AUCTION 02 OF 10 - 01 - 2005 EXPLANATORY NOTES FOR UNSUCCESSFUL BIDS:
1 INCOMPLETE FORM 'M' NUMBER

1 AMOUNT OFFERED FOR SALE US$100,000,000.00 2 PURPOSE NOT EXPLICIT
2 TOTAL AMOUNT DEMANDED US$106,941,941.07 3 MULTIPLE BIDS
3 QUALIFIED BIDS US$101,924,681.12 4 PROHIBITED ITEMS
4 DISQUALIFIED BIDS US$5,005,992.65 5 RATE BELOW MARGINAL RATE
5 UNSUCESSFUL BIDS US$11,267.30
6 HIGHEST BID RATE =N=133.20/US$ 
7 MARGINAL RATE =N=132.85/US$ 
8 LOWEST BID RATE =N=132.50/US$ 
9 NO. OF BANKS       52  BANKS

10 Total NO. of Bids 552
11 NO. Of Successful Bids 537
12 NO. Of Unsuccessful Bids 15 * Weighted Av 132.8894


